W,

Legal Depa i E EJ~ ¥
NANCY B. WHITE : jﬂi 1oy

Assistant General Couns,l-FIorida

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
150 South Monroe Street

Room 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 347-5558

July 22, 1997

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayé

Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: 970808-TP (St. Joseph) InterLATA Access Subsidy

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed is an original and fifteen copies of BellSouth
Telecommunication, Inc.'s: Revised Petiton to Remove InterLATA Access
Subsidy, which we ask that you file in the captioned matter.

BellSouth is filing this revised petition in response to the Motion to Dismiss
filed by St. Joseph. Although BellSouth denies that its original petition should
have contained the procedural technicalities cited by St. Joseph, BeilSouth
would like to move this matter forward. Therefore, BellSouth has acquiesced to

the demands of St. Joseph in BellSouth’s revised Petition, thereby making St.
ACK e Joseph's motion moot.

A - A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the
APP ——— original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the
&w ------- - parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.
NS
CTR e - Sincerely,
oo Novey B, Whie )
BG — o Nancy B. White
Ll .=
ore L Enclosures

l “cc: All parties of record

St A. M. Lombardo
WAS R. G. Beatty
OTH v William J. Ellenberg Il

DOCUNMEST vomsro. nae
B3/ iy

FRSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of BellSouth Telecommunications, ) Docket No.: 970808-TP

Inc., for removal of St. Joseph Telephone and )
Telegraph Company’s interLATA access subsidy ) Filed: July 22, 1997

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATION, INC.’S
REVISED PETITION TO REMOVE INTERLATA ACCESS SUBSIDY

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., ( “BellSouth”), files its revised
petition seeking that the Florida Public Service Commission ( the “Commission”),
pursuant to Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, to remove the
interLATA access subsidy received by St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph
Company ( “St. Joseph” ), and as grounds in support of this petition states as
follows:

1. BeliSouth is a telephone company lawfully doing business in the
State of Florida, the regulated operations of which are subject to the Commission
pursuant to Chapter 364, Florida Statute.

2. BellSouth's principal place of business in Florida is 150 W. Flagler
Street, Suite 1910, Miami, Florida, 33130.

3. Pleadings and process in this matter may be served upon:

Robert G. Beatty
Nancy B. White
c¢/o Nancy Sims
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
150 W. Monroe Street, Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301
4. St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company is a

telephone company lawfully doing business in the State of Florida. St. Joseph'’s
COCUMIHT sogpvrm- 1o F

07374 giLezim 07

rPS0-RECORTS/REPORTING




municipal place of business in Florida is 502 Fifth Street, Suite 400, Port St. Joe,
Fla. 32456. St. Joseph's registered agent for service of process is Mark R.
Elimer, 502 Fifth Street, Suite 400, Port St. Joe, Fla 32456.

5. Pursuant to Commission Order No. 14452, issued June 10, 1985
and attached hereto as Exhibit 1, the pooling system of access subsidies was
discontinued and bill and keep was instituted. To ease the transition from the
pooling environment to the bill and keep environment, a temporary subsidy pool
was established.

6. As stated in Order 14452, Docket 820537, issued June 20, 1985:

The basic purpose of going to bill and keep was to
eliminate the subsidies inherent in the pooling system.
The subsidy pool was designed to keep LEC’s whole in
the transition from pooling to bill and keep. It was never
envisioned that the access subsidy would be permanent.
It was intended to last only until the Commission was
presented with an opportunity to address each company’s
particular circumstances either through a rate case or
other proceeding.

7. The Commission has consistently followed this policy (See
attached Exhibits 2 (Order 15327), 3 (Order 19692), 4 (Order 21954), 5 (Order
95-0486), 6 {Order No. 22284) and 7 (Order 95-0426). All interLATA
subsidiaries have been eliminated except for St. Joseph.

8. This subsidy payment provides St. Joseph revenues that would
otherwise be shared at a 60% level with BellSouth’s customers if BellSouth’s

earnings reached the sharing level prescribed by this Commission. Based on

these facts, it is logical that the subsidy should end.



9. On June 25, 1996, St. Joseph filed its notice of price regulation
pursuant to Florida Statutes 364.051. By Commission Order No. 96-1108-FOF-
TL, issued August 29, 1996, as amended in Order No. 96-1108A-FOF-TL, issued
September 5, 1996, St. Joseph's election of price regulation was approved.
Accordingly, effective June 25, 1996, St. Joseph became subject to the price
regulation provisions set forth in Florida Statute 364.051.

10.  BellSouth believes it is in the best interest of the public to eliminate
this subsidy payment to St. Joseph on an expedited basis in order to provide the
potential sharing benefit to BellSouth’s customers.

WHEREFORE, BellSouth respectfully requests that the interLATA access
subsidy be eliminated as soon as possible and the authority granted to St.
Joseph to receive amounts from the subsidy from BellSouth cease.

Respectfully Submitted this 22nd day of July 1997.

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

ﬂm\«w B hds o
Robert G7Beatty, Esq. (kr)
Nancy B. White, Esq.

c/o Nancy H. Sims

150 S. Monroe St., Suite 400
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301

(305) 347-5555




In re:

services.

Intrastate access charges
for toll use of local exchange

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

) DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
) ORDER NO. 14452

) ISSUED: g-10-85
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition

of this matter:

APPEARANCES :

10

Y

RECEIVED
Jun 12 193

VICE PRESIDINT FLGRIDA

Miami. B =
m————— " T

Rt

JOHN R. MARKS, Il1, Chairman
JOSEPH P. CRESSE

GERALD L. GUNTER

KATIE NICHOQLS

DAVID B. ERWIN, Eaquire, Mason, Ertwin and Horton,
1020 East Lafayette Street, Tallahassee, Florida

32301, on behalf of Northeast Florida Telephone
Company, Inc.., Indiantown Telephone System, Inc.,
Gulf Telephcons Company, Southland Telephone
Company, Quincy Telephone Company, Continental
Telephonae Company of the South-Florida, St. Joseph
Telephcons and Telegraph Company. Florala Telephone
Company, inc., and Vista-~United Telephone
Commmunications.

WILLIAM B. BARFIELD, Esquire, 666 Northwest 75th
Avenue, Miami, Florida 33126, and R. . DOUGLAS
LACKEY, Esquire, 675 West Peachtree Street,
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 on behalf of Southern Bell
Telephone and Telegraph Company.

ALAN M. BERG, Esquire, Post Office Box 3275-3000.
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715, on behalf of
United Telephone Company of Florida.

THOMAS R. PARKER, Esquire, Post Office Box 110,
Tampa, Florida 33601, on Dbehalf of General
Telephone Company of florida.

JOHN P. FONS, Esquire, Aurell, Fons, Radey and
Hinkle, Suite 1000, Monroe-park Tower, P. 0. Box
10154, Tallahassee, Florida 323G2, and ROBERT J
MCKEE, Esquire, 1200 Peachtree Street, MNortheast,
Atlanta, Georgia, 30357, on behalf of ATET
Communications of the Southern States, Inc.

RICHARD MELSON, Esquire, Hopping, Boyd., Grean and
Sams, Post Office Box 6526, Tallahassee, Florida

32302, on behalf of MCI Telecommunications
Corporation.

PATRICKX K. WIGGINS, Esquire, Suite 301, Exchange
Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on behalf of
United States Transmission Systems.

BRUCE RENARD, Esquire, Messer, Vickers, Caparello,.
French and Matson, Post Qffice Box L8874,
Tallahassee, Florida 32302, on behalf of TE
Sprint Corporation.

LEE L. WILLIS, Esquire, Post Office 3Sox 1391,
Tallahassee, Florida 32302, on behalf of Central
Tealaphone Company of Florida.

WILLIAM BECK, Esquire, Room 452, Larseon Building.

Tallahassee, Flerida 32301, on behalf of the State
f}g;ida Department of General Services.

EXHILIT L ;
i



ORDER HO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 2

DANIEL R. LOFTUS, Esquire, Watkins, McGugin,
McNeilly and Rowan, 18th Floor, Ficst American
Center, Nashville, Tennessee, 37238, on behalf of
Plorida Ad Hoc Telecommunications Users Committes.

JAMES E. WHARTON, Esquire, Suite 300, 100 West
Lucerene Circle, Orlando, Florida 32802, on behalf
of Microtel, Inc., Lasernet, Inc., and Suntel, Inc.

MICHAEL WILSON, Esquire, Office of the Public
Counsel, 202 Blount Streat, Tallahassee 32301, on
behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida.

NOREEN DAVIS, Esquire, 101 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassae, Florida 32302, on behalf of the
Commigsion Staff.

PRENRTICE P. PRUITT., Esquire, 101 East Gaines
Strest, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, Counsel to the
Commissionecs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
I. BACKGROUND ‘ 3
11. STIPULATION ON BHMOC CHARGES "
II1. ACCESS CHARGE REVENUE LEVEL 5
1v. SWITCHED ACCESS CHARGES 5
A. TOD Rates 5
B. InterLATA FX Charges §
C. FGA to Resellers 7
V. SPECIAL ACCESS 7
A, Structure and Rates 7
B. Lesaky PBX 3
VI. BILLING AND COLLECTICN 10
VII. ODIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 10
VIII. COIN RATE " 11
IX. BILL AND XEEP OF ACCESS CHARGES 53
A. Bill and Keep of Access Charges il
B. Company Records =5
X. LOCAL RATES . i5
XI. TARIPFS AND IMPLEMENTATION 5
ORDERING PARAGRAPHS 16
APPENRDIX I : i8
APPENDIX II 23
APPERDIX III i%
APPENDIX IV 4

11



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 3

ORDER_IMPLEMENTING ORDER NO. 13934
BY THE COMMISSION: .

I. BACKGROUND

By Order No. 11531, issued January 26, 1983, we initiated
this proceeding to explore and implement an intrastate access
charge structurs that would compensate the local ezxchange
companies (LECs) for the use of their local facilities to
originate and terminate long Aistance (toll) ¢traffic within
Flozrida. By Order No. 1276%, issued December 9, 1983, as amended
by Order No. 127&§5-A, issued December 22, 1983, we established
intrastate access chacges, to be effective January 1, 19%84.

From the outset, our primary goal has been to set access
charges that would sdequately compensate the LECs for the use of
their local facilities for  originating and terminating
interexchange carrier (IXC) traffic and to provide incentives for
competition while maintaining universal service. Our access
charge structure does not contain a flat rate charge to the end
user (CALC), and seeks to minimize disruption for customers while
providing an opportunity for LECs to maintain reasonable earnings
levels without increasing local rates.

We recognized in our acceas charge orders that all of the
goals we sought ¢to achieve in transitioning to the new
envirzonment in telecommunications could not be implemented
immediately. Those requiring Jdeferred implementation were the
establishment of Equal Access Exchange Areas (EAEAs), time of day
{TOD) pricing for accass charges, tapered and bulk discount or
contract rates for large users of WATS and special access
services, respectively. Bypass technologies and the economies of
bypass required further study; implementation of access charges
for resellers was deferred; tha resale of toll service from coin
telephones, presubscription and interLATA/tertritory default
traffic required further study, as did changing from a pooling
environment to & bill and keep system.

Subsequently, we placed $31 millicn under <corporate
undertaking, subject to refund with interest, to reflect the
increase in the Busy Hour Minute of Capacity (BHMOC) Charge to
$7.57. This was brought about by Southern Bell Telephone and
Telegraph Company's (Scuthern Bell) petition for reconsideration
of that issus because of its understatement of industry revenues.

The bhilling and collection procedures established in Order
Ka. 1276% were reagdressed and a stipulation was reached by the
parties and accepted hy this Commission. The LECS were permitted
to purchase the accounts rescsivable of the IXCs for whom they
bill. The message rate and inquiry rate were unbundled also.
The EAEA issues were addressed at hearing in June, 1984,
resulting in the establishment of 22 EAEAs and coterminous toll
transmission monhopoly areas.

Hearings wers held in September, October and November, 1584,
to address the unresclved issues. As a result of the Fall 1584
hearings, we filed a unified statesfederal access charge tariff
with the PCC focr approval as an experiment for state
administration of unified Access charges under federal
gquidelines. We also adjusted the estimate of the 1984 access
charge revenue level to account for the $13.2 million refund in
BHMOC chasrges and the change in the Gross Receipts Tax law. We
alse approved plans for phasing-out the discount for less than
equal access, for the treatment of default craffic.

; 12




ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NC., 820537~TF
PAGE 4

presubscription, and directory assistance. We decided to
implement bill and keep for access charges which witnesses for
all LECs testified could be implemented on January 1, 1985.
Subsequent to the hearings, we were informed that implementation
could not occur on Januaty 1., 198%. Accordingly, by Order No.
14147, we stated that implementation would be delayed until June
1., 1985. The companies (filed revisions to the raevenue and
customer impact data required by Order No. 13934, up to and
including the May 9, and 10, 198% hearing scheduled to verify the
data needed for implementation of cur decisions. ’

Also subsequent to our Fall 1984 hearings, ATET
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. (ATT-C) filed a
Petition for Emergency Relief which resulted in our placing
$20,530,000 of BHMOC charge revenues under corporate undertaking,
subject to refund with interest, pending hearing. A stipulation
was brought to us during the May 9., 1983 hesring which we
accepted as discussed below.

Although we have been addressing the complex issues
surtounding access charges for two and one-half yvears, there are
still unresolved issues, such as implementation of bill and keep
;o: ?EC toll zsvenues, which we will address in a subsequent

earing.

II. TIPULATION ON ES

ATT-C filed a Petition for Emergsncy Relief in this docket.
alleging that its fully adjusted actual .results for 1984 based on
axisting tariffs, show a negstive return on intrastate interLATA
rate base of 9.91%, and arguing that these fesults show that the
switched access tariff rates produce charges in excess of ATT-C's
ability to pay. ATT-C requested immediate implementation of the
$.2% Directory Assistance (DA) charge, a reduction in the access
revenua requirement to reflect the reduction in DA related access
charge revenues, and immediate implementation of the switched
sccess tariffs filed by the LECs with a revision to the BHMOC
charge as proposed by ATT-C. We denied the request as it related
to implementation of DA charges, reduction in access revenue
requirement and immediate implementation of awitched access
charges. However, after reviewing the information before us, we
determined that after adjusting for errors in estimates in last
year's proceeding, there was still an error needing our
attention. In comparing the data contained in Exhibit 2-40-W,
upon which we based many decisions in last year's proceeding,
with the actual unaudited data presented by ATT-C in its
Emargeancy Petition, there was a variance of $20,530.000 in favor
of the LECS. We stated that if in fact we had bad dats during
our last proceeding which resulted in a windfall to the LECs, it
was an error we should correct. Thus, on March 5. 1985, we
placed $20,%30,000 of BHMOC charge revenues under bond or
corporats undertaking, subject to refund, pending hearing in
September. °

Subsequently, on April 5, 1985, ATT-C filed s Motiom for
Expedited Hearings on this issue. Since we previcusly had
scheduled a hearing in May to address implementation of our
decisions contained in Order No. 13934, it was decided to include
the issues relating to the $20,530,000 held subject to refund at
that hearing.

During the May 9 hearing, ATI-C and Southern Bell presented 2
stipulation to this Commission, resolving the issues related to
the BHMOC charges and related matters for 1984, All parties
either concurred in the stipulation or registered nc objection to

13



ORDER NO, 14452

DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 3

it. Several parties filed conditional concurrences which became
full concurrencas after clarification by Scuthern Bell.

We accept the stipulation, f£inding that it is a fair
resolution of the issues and in the public interest. Continued
litigation of the issues would have resulted in additional costs
to the companies, their ratepayers, and the Commission which now
will not be incurred. The stipulation calls for a reduction in
BHMOC charge payments by ATIT-C to the LECs of $8,777.000 on an
annual bagis. This reduces the BHMOC charge from $7.57 to $7.02,
effective March S, 1985 on a going forward basis. The difference
betwesn $7.02 and $7.%7 will be refunded by Southern Bell for the

periecd of March 5. 1983 to May 9, 1983% to ATT-C and all other
IXCs paying BHMOC charges. ’

The stipulation also reflects the results of the agreement
betwaen ATT-C and Gensral Telephone Company of Florida (Gensral)
to reduce the BHMOC billing units to be charged to ATT-C by
Ganeral on a going forward basis. It alse resolves disputes over
revenues associated with the billing and collection services
which became effective October 1, 1984 and January 1, 1985, and
the Feature Group A (FGA) billing by Southern Bell to ATT-C for
1984. The stipulation seats forth the actual intrastate interLATA
toll revenues received by  ATT-C in 1984, the actual intrastate
access charge revenues c¢ollected from ATT-C, and the lease
revenues received by the LECs from ATT-C in 1984. The
stipulation 1a set forth in Appendix I to this Order and |is
incorporated herein.

III. 1984 LEVEL OF ACCESS CHARGES

In Order No. 13934, the estimated level of access charge
revenues on an industry basis was established at $429,515,000,
less adjustments for the $13.2 million refund and the change in
the Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) law.

Evidence submitted at the May 9, 1985 hearing by Scuthern
Bell as pool administrator, showed the 1984 access charge
revanues at $454,.963,000 as of April 24, 1985. At the hearing,
most parties agreed with this total revenue figure, but those
companies with annual cost studies, (Allitel Florida, Inc.. Quincy
Telephone Company, Continental Telephone Company of the
South-Florids, Florala Telephone Company, Northeast Florida
Telaphone Company, S5t. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company and
Vista-United Telecommunications), offered changes in their
individual company numbers as teflected in Exhibit 4-40-J-1.
However, any shifts that might occur would affect only the
distribution of the $454,963,000 figure and not change the total
magnitude of that figure.

Thus, we find it appropriate to establish the 1984 access
charge revenue target at $454,963,000.

IV. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

Based on the 1984 level of access chargqe revenues we have
just established ($454,962,000), we find it appropriate to change
both switched and special access charge rates for 1985 toc enable
the industry to achieve $431,419,000 when implementing Crder No.
13934. This figure reflects adjustments for the GRT and the
stipulation discussed in Section II . Special access rates will
be discussed in Section VI of this Order.

A. TQOD RATES

The proposed sWitched access rates which we hereby aggrove
implement our policy decision to initiate time of day pricung £2

o

14



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET RQ. B20537-TP
PAGE 6

all originating switched access elsments. They were developed
using the Natiocnal Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) rates as a
starting point and were reviewed and verified by all LECs at
hearing. Ko parties objected to the corrected rates and units
contained in Exhibit 4-40-H-1 which sought to Capture the latest,
most accurate dats submitted by the companies either through

filings mads prior to the hesring or through data submitted at
the hearing.

Implementation of thase TOD sensitive rates uxll incorporate
our finding in Order No. 1276% that TOD pricing of access is
sppropriate and necessary to provide incentives to utilize
network facilities during off-peak pariods. We recognize that
this implementation results in some average interLATA calls being
unprofitable in that the switched sccess charges paid are greater
than the Message Toll Service (MTS) revenues received. However,
the total tesvenues generated by MT5 service greatly exceed access
charges. We do not Delieve that we should delay implementation
of the revised asccess charges because a small number of calls,
relatively speaking, are unprofitable.

We note that, effective Juns 1, 19835, the FCC {s implementing
its customer access line charge (CALC), which will result in
lowering the NECA carrier common line element, a switched access
charge elemant. Since our switched cates are based on the NECA
Tates, we believe we should closely monitor PFCC-approved access
ratse changes to avoid any developement of groas Jdifferences
between interstate and intrastate access charges.

Our BHMOC element remains a residually priced element,
although we believe it may be appropriate in the future ¢to
convert it to an independently determined element once all phases
of our access plan can be implemented. This matter will be
addressed at the September hearing.

The new switched access charge rates are set forth in
Appendix II.

B. INTERLATA FX CHARGES

In QOrder No. 13934, we Jdirected the companies to file the
revenue impact of eliminating the B-l or PBX trunk rate from the
FX rate structure because no evidence of the impact had been
presented during that proceeding. We stated it would Dbe
premature to restructure FX service without this information. In
the unified tariff proposal submitted to the FCC, the end user
was assessed the FGA access charge instead of the B-1 rate at the
opan end connection at the foreign exchange.

We have reviewed the impact data filed by the parties in this
proceeding, It shows that a $4,431,698 reduction in access
charge revanues on an interLATA basis would occur if FGA access
charges are assessed to the FX customer at the discounted FGA
rate. Not all companies included in their filing the additional
local revenues that would be lost as a result of eliminating the
BE-1 or PBX rate at the open end., We believe this information is
important to considaer bhefore any restructuring oCcCurs.
Therefore, those companies which did not file this data
previously, should do s0 within 30 days of ¢the date of this
Order. Thus, we will make no decision at this time cn
restructuring FX to charge FGA access charges directly to FX
customers. We will retain the charges as they currently exis:
and address this issue further at the September hearing.



A

ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 7

C. PGA CHARGES TQ RESELLERS

Currently resellers are not being charged access charges but

are being charqed WATS or MTS rates plus the PBX trunk rate, 1In*

Order No. 1276%, we found that access charges are appropriate for
resellers but that no access charges should be applied in 1984.
In our unified tariff proposal, we approved inclusion of FGA
chazges on the resellers’ line 2ide access in lieu of the PBX
trunk rate. In Order No. 13934, we stated our concern that
imposition of FGA usage based charges may affect the financial
viability of the resellers. We received no evidence in that
preceeding on the specific revenue impact to resellers. Further,
we stated it would be inappropriate to dscide the issue of
replacing the PBX trunk rate with FGA access charges until we
dacided the iszsues before us in the WATS docket (Dockets HNos.
830489-T1 and 830537-TL). )

Most, but not all, companies submitted specific reseller
units for our review. We do not have data on the PBX revenue
currently generated by resellars. Further, while we have
completed our hearing in the OQUIWATS portion of our WATS
procesding, our vote on the WATS issues is net scheduled untiil
July 1, 198%. Thus, we will not make a determination on the
implementation of FGA charges to resellers at this time, We will
address this issue at a3 subsequent time.

We do, however, direct the LECs to file complete revenue and
customer impact data for resellers, including PBX revenues and
estimated FGA raevenues. This data i= to be filed ninety (90)
days from the date of this Order.

V. SPECIAL ACCESS

A. Structure and Rates

In Order No. 13934, we stated that the special access tariff
approved for inclusion in the unified tariff proposal generally
appeared reasonable, but did not contain bulk rate discounts for
other than high capacity offerings. Therefore, we directed that
an intrastate special access tariff be filed by January 31. 1985,
consistent with the structure included in the unified tariff,
which included bulk rate discounts for other than high capacity
offerings. We also ordered the filing of a mandatory measured/
message rate service to assure that subscribers are not using
private lines to complete long distance calls., We also stated
that a $31,359,637 increase in special access revenue requirement
appeared reasonsble. We further directed that customer impact
data be filed with the tariff.

We required ATT-C to submit a simultanecus tariff filing to
reflact changes in the interexchange portion of special access
provided by then, and to include measurement of their
interexchange mileage from point of presence (POP)}) to POP rather
than rate center to rate center. We alsg stated that, 38
switched access charges are rteduced by the amount special access
it increased, ATT-C should also reduce its interexchange mileage
rates by the same amount, but not below cost.

In conclusion, wa found it appropriate for special access t:2
be billed to the end user and not to the IXC.

All LECs and ATT-C requested an extension of time to file the
tariffs. Generally, the LECs’ requests were based on the
difficulty in preparing the customer impact data. ATT-C =
request was based on the fact that for its portion of the filing,

16

-l



ORDER NHO, 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 8

it must rely on infqrmation supplied to it by the LECs. The
extensions were granted by Crder No. 14147. The LECs®' extansions
ware for various periods of time, with the latest date extending
to March 31. ATT-C sought four weeks' time after receipt of the
lasy data.

The special asccass tariff filed by Southern Bell on behalf of
the LECs contains unbundled rates and bulk rate discounts
consistent with our policies set forth in Order No. 13934. As »
result of the unbundling, the station terminal element, for
sxample, iz disaggreqated to reflect the 3pecial access line
{local loop)., special transport (central office equipment ana
interoffice channel mileage), access connection (local loop) and
facility interface (interface equipmant). Unbundling the station
terminal results in partisl implementation of our decision to
bill the end user for, in this instance, facilities used from its
preamises to the IXC's POP. To complate our intended
implementation and, to avoid overcharging the customer, the IXC
must then charge the customar for the POP to POP portion.

The bulk rate discounts were designed to disregard the
unusual or special situstions such as the State of Floridavs
SUNCOM network and to treat the rest of the market as e declining
cost market. The bulk rate discounts apply only to complete
channels, They apply ¢to the asccess connection, special
transport, spacial access line and network interface equipment
monthly recurring rate elements. The Dreakpoints for the
discounts are 25% for 13-18 channels, 33% for 19-24 channels and
40% for 235 or more channels.

We find that the structure of the proposed special access
tariff filed by Southern Ball on behalf of the LECs should be
approved., Not only is it consistent with our policy decisions,
but it allows for the implementation of bill and keep and sends a
better price signal to the customers than exists under the
current structure.

The channel services tariff filed by ATT-C, did not contsin
an overall reduction in interaxchange mileage rates. It also did
not contain the anticipated $31 million tevenue decrease. It
4id, however, contain numercus structural changes not reguested
in Order No. 13934 most important of which was the elimination of
axisting discount rates for TELPAK., The mileage bands were also
restructured. Though ordered to rastructure its channel mileage
charges POP to POP, the filing contained a restructure based on
central office to central office. At hearing, @& witness for
ATT=C testified that ATT-C intends its central offices to be jts
POPs in the LATAs. Thus, we find that these central coffice te¢
central office mileage measurements should be implemented at this
‘time. ‘

The overall result of ATT-C's filing was an increase of
approximately $2.8 million. Because ATT-C's proposed channel
service's tariff is not consistent with the intent contained in
Order Ho. 13934, we find it should be rajected excspt for the
cer--al office to central office mileage (i.e., POP to POP)
meas. =ments. This portion must be implementsad so ATT-C can give
the leage measursements to the LECS for Dbilling purposes.
Other .se, ATT-C shall continue to use the structure and rates it
currently has in effect.

AS discussed previously. our stated intent in Order No. 13534
was to hsve a targeted increase in special access revenue of
$31,359,6317. In designing rates to generate the $31,3%9,637., thr
proposed Southern Bell industry 3pecial access tariff generaté

v

17~



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 9

$32,947,917. These proposed rates, when taken in conjunction
with ATT-C's proposed rates, result in too large of an increase
te those customers who are most likely  to bypass the LEC
petwork. While we recognize the need to reprice special access
rates, which all witnesses agreed are generally underpriced, we
do not beliave the proposed rates as filed, when taken together,
arfe appraopriate. Thus we reject the rates contained in the
proposed LEC special access tariff filed by Southern Bell and in
the proposed channel services tariff filed by ATT-C.

For use in developing customer impact data, we asked the
companies to show the impact of the rates necessary to generate
the $31,359.637 for five large customers, five medium customers,
and five asmall customers. As indicated in Exhibit 4-197-D
prepared by Scuthern Bell Witness Price, this resulted in an
average increase for those customers of 196.37%\. The exhibit
alg0 showed the impact of a 235% revenue increase, which resulted
in a 19.63% averzge incresse to those customers. Since we are
rejscting the proposed rates s filed for the reasons stated
above, but we slso agree with the witnesses that special access
rates aAre generally too low, we find it appropriate to increase
overall interLATA special access revenues by 25%. This is
anticipated to result in an increase in revenues to the LECS of
$3,263,912. We belisave that special access rates should not be
in axcess of the FCC-~approved interstate rates for the LECS so as
to act as a dsterrent to "jurisdiction shopping.”

ATT-C should refile its rates to include existing discounts
and to reflect dacreases (but not below cost) equal to the
$31,3%9,637 as originally set forth in Order No. 13934, and
restructure accordingly. In refiling its rates, ATT-C should be
mindful of this Commissicn's bypass study which shows that while
single channel rates should be increased Dbecause they are
underpriced, large volume channel rates should be reduced.

Further, because the 25% increase does not accomplish the
$31,359,637 increase we originally intended, we find it
apptopriate to «change the BHMOC charge to $7.07. It is
anticipated that the BHMOC charge will Dbe reduced considerably if
ATT-C's refiling of its channel services tariff is consistent
with our structure set forth above and in Order No. 13934. We
nots that special access charges are applicable anytime privace
iine facilities connect to an 1XC.

The special access rates we are approving are set forth in
Appendix III.

B. - Leaky PBX"

In Order HNo. 13934, we imposed mandatory measured/message
rate service on IXCs' customers to assure they are not using
privatea lines to complete long distance calls over the switched
network; i.e., that they do not have a "leaky PBX." .The rate 1s
$.12 per message or $.03 per minute, plus the respective LEC PBX
rate. The Order further stated that the charge could be avoided
if a customer were to certify that long distance calls are not
completed over private lines. This certification <¢an c¢ccur
presently by the customer certifying in writing that he or she
does not use the private line to access the local network.

Witnesses for the LECs testified that the impact data they
filed was based on a scenario whereby no customers certified that
they were not =leaking,” thus, 1its accuracy is gquestionable,
Most LEC witnesses stated that a more realistic assumption would
be that approximately 80% cf the customers would certify, btased

18

L]



ORDER NO. 14452

DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 10

on their experience in the ipnterstste market. Further, Witness
Pierce for the State of Florida Department of General Services
indicated that the locasl message and minutes of use estimates
gensrated by Southern Bell may be underatated because average
local calling volume for all PBX traffic was used instead of
using a specific call volume representative of that used by the
customers included in the study.

Thus, we will addreas in September issues related to
certification and the appropriateness of the rates charged.

VI. BILLING AND COLLECTION

The existing rates for billing and collection reflect the
reductions ordered in Order No. 13934 and implemented January 1,
1985, to adjust for the $13.2 million refund and the revision to
the Gross Receipts Tax law. The reduction also was to serve as
an incentive for ATT-C to continue using LEC billing and
collection services rather than establishing its own., If ATT-C
did establish its own billing and collection services, the
revenue loss to the LECs would be that much less because of the
reduction. We still believe substantial benefits would accrue to
the ratepayers if they received only one "phone bill.*

We do not intend to make any changes &0 the billing and
collection rates at this time but will address the question of
the feasibility of further reductions at the September hearing.

VII. DIRECTORY SISTANCE

In Order NRo. 13934, we get forth our DA plan which contained
“three primary elements, First, originating access charges would
no longer be applied to Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) interLAT?
and Foreign Numbering Plan Area (FNPA) DA calls. Second, the
terminating access charge was rteduced from $.4963 to $.25 and
applied only to FNPA DA calls. Third, a $.2% chatge to the end
user for use of DA was established which would be retained by the
LEC for all HNPA c¢alls and by the IXC for all FNPA calls. LEC
end user revenues would be split into revenues from a customer
@ialing 411 {or 311 or 611l) and revenues from & customer dialing
1455541212, A three call allowance was established on all 411,
311, or 611 calls.

All revenues for FNPA calls would be bhilled and kept by the
carrier., An IXC could provide call allowances or toell mazching
in a tariff filing if it so wishad. Having reviewed the impac:t
data submitted by the LECS and ATT-C, we believe our plan should
be implemented as originally designed on July 1, 1985. This will
provida the companies with an opportunity to notify their
customers in advance of implementation of the charge.

The net sstimated revenue effect of the DA plan assuming a 30
percent repression level is $16,803,805 additional revenues for
the LECs and $16,235,191 for ATT-C. While all parties agreed
repression was appropriste to consider, not all agreed on the 30
percent level. Those who suggested a different level, did not
submit any studies to support their repression factor. Thus, we
do not find it inappropriate to assume a 10 percent repressicn in
calculating the revenue effsct of the DA plan.

At the September hearing, we will address the issues of
reswitched calls and double billing which have Dbecome apparent
during this procseding.

19 -




ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NG, 820537-TP
PAGE 11

VIII. COIN RATE

As 2 result of our invastigation into the desizability of a
statewide uniform coin rate, Docket No, 810260-TP, we determined
a uniform $.25 rate on a statewide basis was appropriate., we
further determined that the $.25 rate should be implemented
either through a company's next rate case or whén we address the
tevenue requirements of a company as a result of determining
access charges. In Order No. 13934, 1in this docket, we
determined that the public paystation local deposit rates should
be increased to $.25 statewide and that the resulting revenue
increase would be used to cffset the eaffects of implementing bill
and keep for access charges. .

The cormpanies filed their respective revenue impacts that
would result from increasing the paystation rate. Some companies
filed their revenus estimates containing a repression factor.
Other companies, at hearing, stated rapression should be
recognized for their companies if the Commission approved a
repression factor. No parties, however, filed a study or
workpapers to support a repression factor. The repression
astimates filed by most companies were generally characterized ‘as
"judgment calls.* Since the estimates vary widely and are nbt
substantiated by evidence in the record, we do not find it
appropriate to accept any of them, and we will not recognize
repression in estimating the effects of implementing the §.25
public paystation rate. The estimated revenue effect of
implementing the $.25 rate on an unrepressed basis is 520,663,213
for the LECS, We find it appropriate to implement the $.25 rate
on July 1, 1985.

IX. BILL & REEP OF ACCESS CHARGES

A, B8ill § Keesp of Access Charges

In Order No. 12765, issued December 9, 1983, we established
pools for exchange access and intraterritory toll revenues,
recognizing that this was & short term measure until Dbill and
kesp could be implemented. In Order No. 13934 we found that it
was in the public interest to institute a bill and keep system
for access chacges. We also found that a modified form of
Southern Bell's end office responsibility plan was appropriate to
implement. Since there was no agreement on how to split the
joint use by two or more companies of the lgcal transpor:
element, we required the companies involved to divide the
revenues from the local transport element on a “rough justice”
approach, that is, if twe LECs provide local transport, each
receives 50%.

We ordered the companies to file revenue and customer impacet
data to reflect our decisicen to implement bill and keep. The
data was initially submitted in January 1985, and was updated
continuously, even during the May 9th hearing. We have given
careful consideration to this data which is the most current and
accurate data presented by the parties and which was verified at
hearing. The LEC-by-LEC effect of implementing bill and keep for
access charges is illustrated in Charts 1 and 2 contained in
Appendix IV to this Order. The charts are a compilation of
Exhibits 4-40-A-2 and 4-40-J-1 which were verified or corrected
by each LEC witness at hearing. The charts reflect our intent in
implementing bill and keep, which as we stated in Orders Nos.
13934 and 14232, was to keep each company in the same financial
position it would have been in prior to implementing bill and
keep. In other words, implementing bill and keep should result
in a "wash" and should not serve as a rate case for a company.
When implementing bill and keep., we would also be implementing

el
our previous decisions regarding directory assistance and the

<0




QRDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820%37-TP
PAGE 12

$.25 uniform coin-charge statewide. The tevenue effects of these
two items would be taken intc account in determining any subsidy
or inctease in local rcates that may be needed as a result of
implemanting bill and keep of access charges.

As discussed in Section X, we will not be adjusting basic
local rates at this time because all of our access plan c¢can not
be impleamented presently, for exzample, bill and keep for LEC
toll. We believe the public intsrest would not be served by
adjusting some companies’ local rates when implamenting bill and
keep for access charges and then adjusting those same local rates
when Dbill and keep for LEC toll is implemented. This would
rasult in unpecessary customer <confusion. Wa Dbelieve the
companies can be protected by our method discussed herein for
implementing bill and keep of access charges without changing
local rates at this tima. '

In calculating the weffect to the LECs of implementing bill
and keep, we f£irst determined, based on the evidence submitted at
the May 9 hearing, the correct level of access charges for 1984,
This amount was $431,419,000 and repressnts the revenue level
adjusted for the change in the Gross Receipt Tax law, the General
Telephonae Company adjustment regactding BHMOC units discussed:-in
the stipulation i{n Section II of this Order, and she
ATT-C-Scuthern Bell stipulation also discussed in Section II.
This is the target revenue level used to determine the rste level
of the various accsss slement units. No parties objected to
these adjustments, These adjustments and the 1984 ' level of
access charges are reflected in c¢olumns 5 cthrough 10, and
summarized in column 12 of Chart 1 in Appendix IV.

In Order No. 13934, we required ATT-C to file changes to its,
special access tariff to reflect the structural changes anc
unbundling of rates discussed therein. The filing wa.
anticipated to include lower rates which would reflect the
benefits received by ATT-C by the restructuring of special access
rates, The proposed tariff changes filed by ATT-C instead
resulted in increases in revenues. Thus, as we discusszed in
Section V of this Order, we will retain the present structure for
ATT-C, with the exception of implementing POP to POP mileage
measurements, and increase the interLATA special access revenues
for LECs by 25 percent.

The new special access rates will not generate enough money
to reach the target revenue. As a result, we hareby increase the
BHMOC chartge to $7.07 to keep the LECs whole. This new BHMOC
rate, multiplied by each LEC's total units testified to at
hearing, results in the billed revenue each company should expect
to receive under bill and keep. {Column 1-Chart 1, Appendix
‘1V). We determine the respective shortfall or surplus from bill
and keep for each company by subtracting column 11 (which

duplicates column 4) from column 12 (shown on Chart 1, Appendix
Ivy. : .

ASs we stated in Order No. 13934, the effects of implemernting
the $.2% coin charge and our DA plan would be used to offset any
shortfall when implementing bill and keep for access charges.
Those amounts are teflscted in Columns 2 , 3 and & of Char: 1,
Appendix IV, Even after adjusting for these additional revenues,
seven LECs will still experience a shortfall. Since our staced
intent is to have a “wash” when implementing bill and keep, we
find that a temporary subsidy pool is required and is in the
public interest. The pool will be funded by each LEC
contributing a portion of the &ccess revenue it receives fcr use
of its local network., (Column 8., Chart 1, Appendiz IV). The



tagL

CoM7 IENTAL
FLORMLA
s

Y

T
MUK TEAS
Wiy

5. 0
SOUTMERN MELL
S KR
i 1Ed
VISIA-DAI I

1A

SCHEMNE OF EFFECIS OF [APLEMENEING BILL ANB KEEP
BIKECTORY ASSISTANCE, COIN,ANG LOCAL BATE I1MCREASES
REPRESSED BIRECTORY ASSIGIANCE

14 $000'S ]
| 2 '3 4 5 i ? ] L) ] u 1 ] " (] Y 17 1]
CHANGE I REVENUE REQUIKENLMIS
EHEMNE  MED LOCAL  TMCREASE/ vARIAME LIWNGE CwGE [N PRONCIES ABNSIED MUMEF  MLLDSED
") [ INCREASE/ BECREASE PREVIOUS & POOL MTA o [ ML TIA NEAML RO tan
BILL L IW BILLED ASSESI .15 SIATERIME REVEWUE COWMISSIDM  PER SESINY  SMSIY ITAM "l MIE AOR [NIRASTAIE RSN (FLOM  ACEILING)
EEER (1)) KV EFFECI caln MERMGE  MEEDER  ACTION IAME -7 COMRIS. MECIEVED (i-TeB-Tol8)i1071.98150  MSE N e H
(TR} H nn 1 Ha L] 1,4 "3 N ' " "o N1 tA ] L Ll
(A » 1,033 1Al [TETURYA ] ] m U X T LN DTN T WY} i wm am nLin
(0,01l 1 5 ] m 54 " I [ R T (s m 52 L0001 wm (K 11 LI R T WY}
1} (] b i (]| (817} ‘. } ] " o LIt LM 5.1 N L .13
nn o 1L,m 3,300 13,048 W (15,034 (] i,m LI 7 ) (% SN NI B S LN wan LN BT R
Tt (] mn ] 1% w ] 1 m 1 1] 4,510 0001 LK 1 .t nm L.
1o ] 4 ? n? " [} 3 n ) ) 3,10 .0l S5t 5.1 LU e
us [} n " ] 1 13 Y $147 (] w 3,204 Joul m . Lm (%}
43 1 L i ] 1154 [¥:] n L Hn Y] 0,04 L5 L 11 .M LN
Ty ] ¥ # n " n? (] 1) m ([ ]] [T X S 18 ] 7,941 Ln 1.0
4,004 LM M 1,40 M U15,2059) ) m ¢ N 5397 LI Lan Lm rut LM
W ] ! 3 11 (1)) [] L] (] -] n 12,33 L2241 L1l Lin Lm .M
18,4200 n 1,0 L2 nm 4,94 (R3] (1S LML W " & M Lt ILMI Nl WM
(uh . A n 15 1 (eil1] n ) " (] 4 uanm NEL O AN W "
1950 s WA, B0 2064 RN 1115450 (TR TR MmNl NI NN
Eiiiaidas Xiaziaz azzz:3 EEdia=d akdssia EE AIZISEIZER iil‘llt:t Easnitsa BAEESRE SSXINIEER n g
;‘;: 5
32
w)
o H
"
-
<

Y

“ON 30w

TON LINOCT

[4) 44

dl~-LES0OZ8



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. B820537-TP
PAGE 13

total subsidy pool is estimated to be $9,2%7,000 as reflected in
Column & (Chart 1, Appendix IV}. The pool will be administered
by the LEC chosen by the subsidy pool participants.

As indicated at hearing, there is a $1,109,000 wvariance
betwean the companiss' booked rctevenue and the pooled booked
revenue. We find it fair and reasonable to include this amount
in the total subsidy amount of $9,297,000 because the annual cost
studies for eleven companjies have not been completed or
incorporated in the pool numbers and to omit this amount would
not be appropriate in our view, ’

The subsidy will be distributed monthly and will be
calculated on the basis of 1l/12th of column 10 as shown on Chart
2, Appendixz 1V, for each company.

As previcusly stated, our intent in implementing bill and
keep was to keep the companies in the same position they were in
befors bill and keep 30 that implementation results in a “wash*
unless subsequent dSata warrants a different treatment. In Qrdar
No. 13934 we also stated, as an example, that if a company were
sarning below its authorized rate of return before bill and keep,
and sufferad a shortfall not completely offset by the DA and coin
changes, local rates would be increased up to the achieved rate
of return. From the data gathered at hearing we believe our
implementation plan keeps the companies in the same financial
position they would have been in if pooling had continued, We
will not attempt to return them to their 1984 achieved rate of
return because to 40 s0 would result in increases in local rates
which we have determined to be inappropriate at this time, Also,
since 1984 revenues were well above estimates and were adjusted
to reflect the stipulations and GRT changes, to return companies
to their 1984 achieved rate of return would result in repeating
the werrors that occurred in 1984 which necessitated the
previously discussed adjustments, and would continue the surplus
received in 1984 by LECs. Thus, we find ocur impleméntation plan
to he the most fair, just and reascnable method to implement this
change in industry treatment of access charge revenues and,
accordingly, to be in the public interest. Doing away with
pooling of access revenues is in the public interest in that the
inequities inherent in pooling are being replaced with the more
appropriate approach of each company Kkeeping the revenue it

receives for use of its local facilities, We recognize that
discontinuance of the access pool is not complete because we have
established a temporary subsidy pool. However, our

implementation plan is an important first step in this complex
process.

In Order No. 13624, issued August 27, 1984, we resolved an
oversarnings invastigation of United Telephone Company of
Florida. In pertinent part, the stipulation provided that the
*net affect of the booking of the stipulated amount shall be to
reduce the company's cvate base and the revenue requirement
associated therewith. Said reductions may be considered in
access charge changes ot other changes in intrastate revenhue
requirements, Lf necessary, prior to the Company's next rate
case.” Upon consideration, we find it appropriate to recognize
that stipulation in our calculation herein.

Witness Reynolds for United testified that he reviewed the
method of calculation shown on Exhibit 4-40-A relating to his
company, in which an adjustment to recognize the overearnings
addressed in Order No. 13624 was made, He testified that the
adjustment was representative of the amount the company had set
aside as a result of that investigation. His concern was that if

<3



ORDER NO, 14452

DOCKET NG. 820537-TP
PAGE 14

the adjustment were made in this proceeding that it not also be
made in a subsequent procesding. We agree that the adjustment
should not be made twice and f£irnd jt appropriate to make the
sdjustment to recognize Order Ho. 13624 st this time.

Presently, we have several separate dockets investigating
possible overesrnings of LECz. We find it appropriate to deiay
any racsipt of subsidy by thoss companies involved in
gvarssarnings investigations until the investigations Are
completed. We believe it would net be logical to provide a
subsidy to a LEC that is in an overearnings position; thus, our
decision to delay subsidy payments to the involved companies.

Aceordingly, Appendiz 1V, Chart 2, Column 10, shows the
subsidy that United would receive if we were not conducting an
investigation into its overearnings at this time. However,
consistent with our decision to delay certajin subsidy payments,
this subsidy payment will be held in aesbeyance until the
conclusion of the oversarnings investigation. It the
investigation results in United needing a lesser subsidy or no
subsidy at all, then the asmount contributed to the subsidy pool
would be adjusted for the aeffect of the overearnings
investigation and the difference would be refunded. Also, all
subsidy pool contributions and receipts are subject to refund.

for those companies experiencing & surplus from the
implementation of bill and keep we find it appropriaste to apply
those surpluses to depreciastion resecrves, ©r to the cost of equal
access. For companies 1like Florsla and Southland that have
exchanges overlspping the Florida State boundary and whose
accounting systams do not present Florida-only dats, the surplus
could be applied to the development and implementation of
accounting system changes. Southern Bell may use part of its
surplus to replace the stipulated amount it agreed teo in it
agresment with ATT-C in resolution of the divestiture-telate.
surcharge in Docket No. 8202631-TF.

Although we presently receive monthly settlement treports
tegarding the pools from Southern Bell as pool administrator, we
find that a separate monthly report is necessary to reflect the
final settlement of the access pool which should contain all
1984~reisted adjustments. This is necessary to eansure that the
1984-related sdjustments are reflected in 1984 and not in some
other year. The report should also indicate the amounts cof
reavenues, minus expenses, thst were available and the percentage
of thst amount that easch company received.

B. Company Records

To properly account for and to properly monitor the sffects
of implementing bill and keep for access charges, we find it
appropriate for the LECS to either jointly or individually
develop accounting procedures and subaccounts to . accurately
reflact the following:

1) the final 1984 access pool settlement;

2) the access charge revenues, gross and net
directory assistance revenues, <coin revenues
and subsidy contributions and receipts:

3} the asccrued interest on the surpius resulting
from implamenting Order No. 13934; and

4) mathods used to apply the surplus.

24

4



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 15

X. LOCAL RATES

In Order No. 13934°, we discussed various scenarios of company
impacts that could result from implementation of bill and keep
for access charges. We stated that ourf intent was to return each
company tc the same financial position it was in prior to
implementing bill and keep, and we illustrated how a company
experiencing a shortfall from implementation would be treated,
We stated that the shortfall would be offset by the
implementation of DA and the $,25 coin rate, and that local rates
would be increased to bring the company to its achieved trate of
return prior to the implementation. However, we do not find it
to be in the public interest to incresse local rates at this
time. Bill and keep for access chargas is only part of the
process in moving from a pooling environment to a bill and keep
environment. We have yet to address the implementation of bill
and keep for LEC toll. If the industry had been able to
implement Dbill and Kkeep for accesas charges and LEC toll
simultaneously, then all adjustments, including any necessary to
local rates, could be made simultaneously. We do not believe it
appropriate to change local rates to reflect bill and keep for
access charges, when they may require further change when bill
and keep for LEC toll is implemented. This would only result in
customer confusion. Further, the companies are protected from
the detrimental effect of a shortfall, after the imposition of DA
and the $.25 coin charges by the temporary subsidy pool we have
established.

XI. TARIFFS AND IMPLEMENTATION

The implementation of the policies established in Order HNo.
13934, as discussed herein, shall be effective on July 1, 1985.
The delay from our previcusly stated implementation date of June
1, 1985 iz to provide a time period during which the companies
can notify their customers of ocur decisions, We will not give
prior approval to the bill stuffers developed by the companies tc¢
inform their customers. We do require, however, that the
companies send copies of the bill stuffers to us.

Scuthern Bell, on behalf of the LECs, should refile the
industry access services tariff, incliuding the special access and
leaky FPBX portions, to reflect all of cur decisions herein.

We find that the proposed directory assistance tariffs filed
by Centel, ALLTEL, MNortheast, and ATLT-C, which were previously
suspended by Order No. 14146, are consistent with our decisions
herein and acre hereby approved. We find Southern Bell's propesed
DA tariff, which we 3lso suspended by Order Ro. 14146, 1is not
consistent with our decision and therefore is denied. Further,
we find that all other LECS shall file tariffs consistent with
our DA decision.

By Order No. 14146, we also suspended Centel’'s proposec
tariff to implement our coin decision. We find the tariff is
consistent with our decision and therefore is approved. Southern
Pall, Continental and Indiantown have filed proposed tariffs
which alsoc are consistent with our coin decision and therefore
are approved. We find that all cother LECs shall file tariffs ¢
reflect the implementation of the $.25 coin rate.

By Order No. 14280, we suspended the proposed tar:fZ
revisions filed by Gulf, St. Joseph and United to increase loca.
tates in response to ourf decisions contained in Order No. 13%34.
Those tariffs and those filed by any other companies in response
to QOrdet No. 13934 relating to proposed local rate increases are

29



ORDER NO, 14452
DOCKET NO. 820%537-TP
PAGE 16

hereby denied since we have found it inappropriate to change
local rates at this time.

The LECs shall file revigsions to Ehcir respective General
Subscriber tariffs to reflect the implementation of our decisions
relating to lesky PBXs.

The proposed channel services tariff filed by ATT-C is denied
as discussed above except £for that peortion relating to the
maasurement of channel mileage. ATT-C should refile its channel
services tariff as set forth in Section V.

All tariffsz should be (iled within ten days of our vote on
these matters, that is, by May 31, 1985, with an effective date
of July 1, 19%8S, A

Based on the forsgoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each
and all of the specific findings herein are approved in every
respect. It is further

ORDERED that the Stipulation entered intc between ATET
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. and Southern Bell
Telephone and Telegraph Company on May 23, 1985, and attached to
this Order aszs Appendix I, is hersby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the LECs shall implement bill and keep for
access charges, as set forth in the body of this Order. It is
further

ORDERED that there shall be a temporary subsidy pool as set
forth in the body of this Order and that the pool participants:
will select the pool administrator. It is further

ORDERED that the locsl exchange companies shall either
jointly or individually develop accounting procedures and
subaccounts regarding implementation of bill and keep as set
forth in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that local rates will not be adjusted at this time as
a result of implementing bill and keep for access charges. [t is
further

ORDERED that this Commission's statewide djirectory assistance
plan and the ststewide uniform coin rate of §.25 shall be
implemented. It is further

ORDERED that the proposed revisions filed by Southern Bell
Telephone and Telegraph Company on behalf of the LECs to the
access services tariff are disposed of as set forth in the body
of this Order and Southern Bell Telephcone and Telegraph Company
should refile the industry access services tariff, including the
special sccess and leaky PBX portions; consistent with our
decisions herein. It is further

ORDERED that time-of-day sensitive originating access charges
shall be implamented. It is further

ORDERED that the approved switched access rates area set for:ih
in Appendixz II to this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the proposed revisions filed by ATT-C to its
channel services tariftf are denied with the exception of the
portion relating to the measurement of channel mileage as set

bl

forth in the body of this Order and that AT&T-C shall refile i
channel stervices tariff consistent with this Orfder. It is fursr

26



ORDER NO. 14452
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 17

ORDERED that interLATA special access revenues are hereby

increased by 25 percent as set forth in Appendix III to this
Orvder. It is further

ORDERED that the proposed tariff revisjons filed by Central
Telephone Company to reflect the $.25 coin rste is consistent
with our decision and, therefore, suspension is lifted and the
tariff is approved. All other LECS shall file revisions to their
respective General Subscriber tariffs to reflect the §$.25 coin
rate. It is further

ORDERED that the proposed tariff revisions filed by Central
ALLTEL TFlorida, Northeast Florida, and ATT-C to reflect our
directory assistance plan are consistent with our decision, and,
therefore suspension is lifted and the tariffs are approved.
Southern Bell’'s proposed DA tariff is hereby denied. Those LECs
without provisions in their respective General Subscriber tariffs
ghat reflect our DA plan shall file revisions accordingly. 1It is

urther

ORDERED that the proposed tariff revisions filed by Gulf, St.
Joseph and United which were previously suspended, and which seek
to increase local rates in response to Order No. 13914 are hereby
denied. Tariffs to increase local rates in response to Order No.
13934 that were filed by other LECs are also denied for the
reasons set forth in the Order, It is further

ORDERED that all LECs shall file revisions to their
respective General Subscriber tariffs to reflect the
implementation of our decision relating to leaky PBXs. It is
further

ORDERED that all tariffs required by this COrder shall be
filed by May 31, 1985. It is further

ORDERED that the parties shall file data and reports as set
forth in the body of this Qrder. It is further

ORDERED that the companies shall notify their subscribers ¢f
our decisions herein in their respective June billings. It is
further

ORDERED that our decisions to implement Order No. 13934 as
set forth herein are effective July L, 1985. It is further

ORDERED that any party adversely affected by the Commission's
final action in this matter is entitled to request: 1)
reaconsidecration of the decision by filing & motion fcr
reconsideration with the Commission Clerk within 15 days of the
{zsuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.560,
Florida Administrative Code, or 2) judicial review by the Florida
Supreme Court by the filing of a2 notice of appeal with the
Commission Clerk and the filing of a copy of the notice and the
filing fee with the Supreme Court. This filing must be completed
within 30 days after the issyance of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of
appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900¢a), Florida
Rules of Appellate Frocedure.

By ORDER of the Florida Public

ission, this 193n
day of Jme ., l38S.

({ SEAL} Commissidn Clerk

NSD

27



[PRR e r SN ad

— D*CQKET NO. 820537-TP
P SE 18

APPENDIX I

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: 1Intrastate Telephone Access )
Charges for Toll Use of Local ) DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
Exchange Services. ;

] L ON

Whereas, in Florida Public Service Commission (Commission)
Docket No. 820537-TP, AT&T Communications of the Southern
States, Inc. (ATET Communications) has petitioned the
Commission to reduce intrastate access charges billed to it by
local exchange companies (LECs) in Florida in the amount of
$22.5 million annually: and

Whereas, the Commission has entered Order No. 14233,
issued March 25, 1985, which recites that it makes subject to
refund revenues collected on and after March 5, 1985 through
access chérges in an annual amount of $20.5 million: and

Whereas, AT&T Communications and Southern Bell Telephone
and Telegraph Company (Southern Bell) have disagreed as to the
amount and annual effect of certain revenues received by and
charges billed to AT&T Communications during 1984 insofar as
these revenues and charges relate to the establishment of
future LEC rates and charges for exchange access service; and

Whereas, AT&T Communications and Southern Bell desire to
resolve their aforesaid dis;qreements without rescert to further
litigation or hearings before the Commission;

Now Therefore, AT&T Communications and Southern Bell,
without prejudice to the rights or positions of either parcty,

hereby agree that:

o
Qo

i



ORDER ~Nuw. =
— DQKET NO. 830537-1p
L. LE 19

1. For purposes of determining the appropriate level and

rates to be established for intrastate access charges for 1985,

and for no other purpose, AT&T Communications and Southern Bell

agree that:

(a) The intrastate interLATA toll revenue estimated in

(b)

(c)

(d)

Order No. 12938 to be received in 1984 was
$534,404,000 and the amount actually received by
ATST Communications was $533,888,000, a difference
of $516,000.

The intrastate access charge revenues estimated in
Order No. 12938 to be collected by LECs in 1984

wasgs $406,952,000 and the amount actually collected

‘from AT&T Communications was $421.443,000, a

difference of $14,491,000.

The access revenues received by LECs from AT&T
Communications in 1984 must be decreased by
$7,383,000 to reflect the annual effect of the
agreement between General Telephone Company of
Florida (GTF) and AT&T Communications reducing the
billing units of Busy Hour Minutes of Capacity to
be charged by GTF to AT&T Communications in 1985.
The access revenues received by LECs from ATS&T
Communications in 1984 must be further decreased
by $1,000,000 to reflect various rate changes for

billing and collection services which became

effective October 1, 1984 and January 1, 1985.



DOCKET NO. 820337-Tp
— i
PP™ 20

(e) The lease revenues received by LECs from ATST
Communications.in 1984 should be established at
$64,802,000, a leve{ which is $2,153,000 greater
than the amount estimated by Order No. 12938.

(f) Feature Group A billing by Southern Bell to AT&T
Communications applicable to 1984 is established
at $9,200,000,

(g) A combination of the figures and amounts set forth
above in sub paragraph (a) through (f) inclusive,
if calculated using the methodology employed by
the Commission in Order No. 13934, issued December
21, 1984, will produce a reduction in BHMOC charge
payments by ATA&T Communications to LECs of
$8,777,000 annually.

2. ATa&T-Communications and Southern Bell agree that the
BHMOC charge shall be reduced by $8,777,000 on an annual basis
for all LECs effective March 5, 1985. The annual effect of
this rate change agreed to herein by the parties and approved
by the Commission shall be recognized for ratemaking purposes.
Upon approval of this stipulation by the Commisgion, all of the
obligation; imposed by Order No. 12938 will be dissolved.

3. AT&T Communications and Southern Bell aqiee that ATSET
Communications shall pay a total of 391200.000 for all Feature
Group A access services rendered by Southern Bell to ATET

Communications in 1984, this amount to be inclusive of amounts

-3-

30




~— OpP™KR NO. 14452
DG _LET NO. 82053
PAGE Zl

7=TP

paid heretofore by ATA&T Communications to Southern Bell for
Feature Group A access services., and Southern Bell shall accept
that amount as payment in full for such services.

4. It is further agreed that for 1985, to the extent
permitted by the Commission, Southern Bell shall continue to
bill AT&T Communications for Feature Group A access services at
the $9.200,000 level agreed to for 1984 until such time as
there becomes available a verifiable count of Feature Group A
units, after which time the level of charges for Feature Group
A will be based upon such units.

5. This Stipulation shall be submitted to the Commission
for approval and is expressly conditioned upon such approval;
if this stipulation is not approved by the Commission it shall
be null and void.

6. This Stipulation shall not be construed as evidencing
the sufficiency or lack of sufficiency of the revenues or
limiting or otherwise conclusively defining the level of
expenses of either party in any determination of current or
future revenue requirements.

7. Other parties to the captioned proceeding may indicate
their concurrence in this Stipulation and their agreement to be
bound by it to the same extent as AT&T Communications and
Southern Bell by executing the form agreement attached hereto

as Exhibit No. 1.

31




. ' P™CKET NO. 820537-TP
}..GE 22

}
This Stipulation and Agreement is ehtered this 2 L4

',’-", * s
day of /ﬁiﬁi‘v” . 1985 by AT&T-Communications and Southern
7
Bell through their respective representatives who are

authorized to act herein on their behaltf.

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE
THE SOUTHERN STATES., .INC. AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

e |
tes L/ AT "Jifg I“_,é&uz«-

(
= ‘ { o . /



T LE

1724 OF BRRVICE

bbb ranrh

E).CARRIER COMMOM LINE
SeBBREREPPRALPPINEPPIP
FGC ORIG~-DAY

PGA (FX} ORIGHDAY

FGA {OCC) ORIG~DAY
FGA [RESELL) ORIGeDAY

FGC ORIG-EVE

FGR (P} ORJGIEVE

FGA (0CC) ORJG~-EVE
FGA (REBELL) ORIGaEVE

FGC ORIG~MIGHT

FGM |FX) ORIG#NIGHT

FGA {0OCC) ORIG~NIGHT
FCA (REBELL) ORIG-NIGHT

.-

FGC TERM+#ALL PER
FGA [FX) TERMAALL PER
FGA {OCC) TERM-ALL PER

TOTAL CARRIER COMMOM LINE

¥GC BHHOC

FGA {PX) BHMOC
FGA {DCC}  BHMOC
YGA (RESELL) BHRMGC

AATE

----bb“

.0524
8524
0341
0088

0341
0341
8222
0088

8218
.0218
-8137
0008

8524
8524
0141

E4.HUSY HOUR MHINUTE OF CAPACITY
XYY TN TSN YL TP Ay Py g L 1]

7.87
71.87
41.60
0080

Commission Approved
Switched Access Rates

1TEN OF SERVICE
PEAPPERESRIPRON

(K6 o SWITCHED ACCESS)

E.806.000,.801 NETHE BLOCKIM
CHG APPL » PER CALL

E6.80.) LOCAL TRANSPORT
PYSYY YL Y YT T Yyt et 1] ]
FGC ORIGsDAY

FGA (TX) ORIG-DAY

FGA (OCC) ORIGADAY
FGA (RESSLL) ORIGDAY .

PCC ORIGSEVE

FGA (X} ORIGHEVE
?GA {OCC)  ORIGHEVE
FGA {BESELL) ORIG~EVE

-

FCC ORIGAMIGHY

PCA (PA) ORIG-MIGHT
FGA (OCC)}  ORIGANIGHT
PCA {AESELL) ORIGAaMIGHY

FGC TEAN-ALL PER
FGA (FX) TERMeALL PER
TGA (OCC) TEANSALL FER

RATE
YT Y

8168
0104
«8004

0184
0184
2068
0080

«006d
«Bo6s
A842
NIl

0168
0160
8104

*n

II XIaN3ddy

£Z 39¥4
*ON LEADOA

"ON ¥IG_

(43421

dl-L£50Z8



jTed OF SERVICR
Y YT IR T )

£6.8.2 END OFFICH

T YTT YIS re Y3 Y ]

FGA (PX} ORIG LEisDAY
fGA (OCC) ORIG LE1sDAY
PGA {REBELL) ORIG LSIADAY

PGA (FX] PRIC LRLeEVE

. JPGA {OCC) ORIG LEBL~RVK

FGA (RESELL) ORIOC LEL+IVE

fGA (FX) ORIG LEL»MIGHT
FGA {OCC) ORIG LSls NIGHT
FGA (RESELL) ORIG LEY>NIGHT

FGA {(FX)} TRRW LSL#ALL PER
FGA {OCC) TERH LEBISALL X

TCA (FX) ORIC L81+DAY
FLA |DCC) ORIG LB1»DAY
FGA {RESELL] ORIG LEI=DAY

FGA (FX) ORIG LE)eRVE
rGa {0CC) ORIG LS)-RVE
FGA {(RSSILL) OR1G LAlLesgve

rGA (FX) ORIG LEBIsWiGHT
rca {0CC) ORIG LEj+NIGHY
FGA (RBBELL] ORIG LEl~NICHY

FX} TERA LAlsALL PER
1 0CC) TeRH LAL-ALL P

RATE

PPhuubhd

0042
0842
N 11

+023
«B015
Akep

B854
0064

0864
84
888

0042
-4027
N ]

0015
0816
000

M 11Y
I841

n

. v
.

+

-

Commission Approved
Switched Access Rates

1TEM OF BERVICE
YT YT YL YY YY)

E6.0.2 END ORFLICR(COMT'D)
SPLPEPRRRBAPRBIRD

ORIG LE2sDAY
ORIGC L32~EVE
ORIG LE2»NIGHT
TERM LS2»ALL PER

PGC ORIGQ LINE TERMsDAY
FGA {Fx} ORIG L Te+DAY

FGA {OCC) ORIG L TsDAY
FGA (MESELL] ORIG L TeDAY

FGC ORIG LINE TRENAEVE
FGA (X} ORIG L T-RVE

FGA (OCC) OniQ L TekVE
PFCGA (REEELL) ORIQ L T+EVE

rGC ORIG LINE TERM-NICGHT
rca (FX} ORIC L TeNIGHT
FGA {OCC) ORIG L TeNIGHT
FGA {RESELL) ORIG L T~NIGHT

FGC TERN LINE TERNaALL PER

FGA (FX) TERM L TeALL PER
FGA {OCC) TEAM L ToALL P

RATE
retaph

0898
0864
0819
0090

8079
0878
B85l
0800

2051
N11Yt
483}
2000

88112
9832
2011
Blee

0879
1079
N [}]]

n

q

PZ Il

‘ON 133004

Ol-2t5078



0 L]

[ L W r L

Y 8

ITEM OF SERVICE RATE

*ronbPRBERRRMS LB D EERD
(GWITCHED ACCEES & COM'T)
Z986.900.00)+DEDICATRD ACCESE LINR
eanpesprsbtPapbopbbppapbirbbbapbrl
TWO » WIRE 3008
FOUR » WIRE 30.90
EXTENSION DITF PREM 25.08
EXATEHSION GAME PREH 2,20
EXTENSION DIFF BLDG $.25
ZXTENSION DIFP EXCHANGE 5.9

Commission Approved
Switched Access Rates

€Z IDVd
‘ON 13ax%2>0d

"ON 3am™o

[473-3 A1

dL-LESO0Z8

p”



o A AN e ow o o

- AGGE 26
APPENDIX III

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

: APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE
£7.5.1. ACCESS CONNECTIONS
2-W AC (CXR < 1/2 MI) 0.95
2-W AC (CXR > 1/2 MI) €.75
4=W AC (CXR < 1/2 MI) _ 1.90
4=W AC (CXR > 1/2 MI) 13.50
DS1 ACC CONN 22.85
E7.5.2. METALLIC SPECIAL TRANSPORT
2=WIRE ~ MET (0 MI) 0.00
2-WIRE - MET (0-4 MI) 0.80
~ PER MILE 2.70
2-WIRE ~ MET (4=-8 MI) 3.10
- PER MILE 2.10
2-WIRE = MET (8-16 MI) 3.10
~ PER MILE 2.10
2-WIRE ~ MET (16-25 MI) 24.65
- PER MILE 0.75
2=WIRE = MET (25-50 MI) 24.65
- PER MILE 0.75
2-WIRE = MET (50-100 MI) 24.65
- PER MILE 0.75
2-WIRE = MET (OVR-100 MI) 24.65
- PER MILE 0.75
E7.5.2. 75 BAUD SPECIAL TRANSPORT
75 BAUD (0 MI) 0.00
75 BAUD (0-4 MI) 1.30
- PER MILE 3.18
75 BAUD (4=8 MI) 6.40
- PER MILE 1.85
75 BAUD (8-~16 MI) 14.55
- PER MILE 0.85
75 BAUD (16=25 MI) 18.95
- PER MILE 0.60
75 BAUD (25-50 MI) 21.10
- PER MILE 0.50
75 BAUD (50-100 MI) 33.40
- PER MILE 0.25
75 BAUD (OVR=100 MI) 33.40
- PER MILE 0.25
E7.5.2. 150 BAUD SPECIAL TRANSPORT
150 BAUD (0 MI) 0.00
150 BAUD (0=-4 MI) 1.30
- PER MILE , 3.15
150 BAUD (4-8 MI) §.40
- PER MILE 1.85
150 BAUD (8~16 MI) 14.55
- PER MILE 0.85
PAGE 1 ] DOCKET 820337-TP 06/06/85

%



APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

.DER NO.
DOCKET NoO.
PAGE 27

APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE

150 BAUD (16-25 MI) 18.95
- PER MILE 0.60

150 BAUD (25-50 MI) 21.10
- PER MILE 0.50

150 BAUD (50-100 MI) 33.40
-~ PER MILE 0.25

150 BAUD (OVR-100 MT) 33.40
- PER MILE 0.25
E7.5.2. VOICE SPECIAL TRANSPORT MILEAGE
VOICE (0 MI) 0.00
VOICE (0-4 MI) 5.75
- PER MILE 3.95

VOICE (4-8 MI) 13.15
- PER MILE 2.10

VOICE (8~16 MI) 21.00
= PER MILE 1.0

VOICE (16-2%5 MI) 26.10
- PER MILE 0.80

VOICE (25-50 MI) 30.45
= PER MILE 0.60

VOICE (50-100 MI) 44.95
- PER MILE 0.30

VOICE (OVER 1006 MI) 62.30
- PER MILE 0.15
E7.5.2. 3.5 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
3.5 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (0=4 MI) 3,75
- PER MILE 3.05

3.5 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 7.25
- PER MILE 2.20

3.5 KHZ AUD (8-16 MI) 16.65
] - PER MILE 1.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (16-25 MI) 17.60
- PER MILE 0.95

3.5 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 26.60
- PER MILE 0.60

3.5 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 32.40
- PER MILE 0.45

.5 KHZ AUD (OVR=~100 MI) 67.20
- PER MILE 0.10

E7.5.2 5 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT

5 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
5 KHZ AUD (O=-4 MI) 3.25
- PER MILE 3.05

5 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 6.25
- PER MILE 2.30

PAGE 2

DOCKET 820537-TP

14452
820537~TP

37

06/06/35
&2



-

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

_ APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE
5 XHZ AUD (8-16 MI) . 13.00
- PER MILE 1.45
5 KHZ AUD (16~-25 MI) 13.90
~ PER MILE 1.40
5 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 28.00
- PER MILE 0.85
5 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 39.60
- PER MILE 0.60
5 KHZ AUD (OVR-100 MI) 85.95
- PER MILE . 0.15
E7.5.2 8 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
8 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
8 KHZ AUD (0-4 MI) 3.30
- PER MILE 3.10
8 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 5.85
- PER MILE - 2.45
8 KHZ AUD (8-16 MI) 9.80
- PER MILE 1.95
8 KHZ AUD (16-25 MI) 10.95
- PER MILE 1.85
8 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 29.80
-~ PER MILE 1.10
8 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 47.90
- PER MILE 0.75
8 KHZ AUD (OVR-100 MI) 107.25
- PER MILE 0.15
E7.5.2 15 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
15 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
15 KHZ AUD (0-4 MI) 6.60
- PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 6.60
= PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD {8-16 MI) 6.60
- PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD (16~25 MI) 11.20
- PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 12.20
- PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 16.30
- PER MILE 2.75
15 KHZ AUD (OVR-100 MI) 16.30
- PER MILE 2.75
E7.5.2 DIGITAL DATA 1 SPECIAL TRANSPORT
DIG DATA 1 (O MI) 0.00
DIG DATA 1 (0-4 MI) 21.25
- PER MILE 0.65
PAGE 3 DOCKET 820%537-TP

na e own

.GE 28

MAQCKET NO. 820537-Tp

06/06/85

38,



_~— .

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

JRDER NO.

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 29

APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE
DIG DATA 1 (4-8 MI) 21.25
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 1 (8-16 MI) 21.25%
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 1 (16-25 MI) 21.25
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 1 (25-50 MI) 21.25
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 1 (50-100 MI) 21.25
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 1 (OVR-100 MI) 21,25
- PER MILE 0.65
E7.5.2 DIGITAL DATA 2 SPECIAL TRANSPORT
DIG DATA 2 (0 MI) 0.00
DIG DATA 2 (0-4 MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 2 (4-8 MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 2 (8-16 MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 2 (16-25 MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
'DIG DATA 2 (25-50 MI) 21,00
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 2 (50-100 MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
DIG DATA 2 (OVR-100MI) 21.00
- PER MILE 0.65
E.7.5.2 DIGITAL DATA 3 SPECIAL TRANSPORT
DIG DATA 3 (0 MI) 0.00
DIG DATA 3 (0-4 MI) 24.40
- PER MILE 0.70
DIG DATA 3 (4-8 MI) 24.40
- PER MILE 0.70
DIG DATA 3 (8-16 MI) 24.40
-PER MILE .70
DIG DATA 3 (16-25 MI) 24.40
- PER MILE 0.70
DIG DATA 3 (25-50 MI) 24.40
-PER MILE 0.70
DIG DATA 3 (50-100 MI) 24.40
-PER MILE 0.70
DIG DATA 3 (OVR-100 MI) 24.40
-PER MILE ' 0.70

E7.5.2 DIGITAL DATA 4 SPECIAL TRANSPORT
DIG DATA 4 {0 MI)

PAGE 4

»

0.00

DOCKET 820537~TP

14452

820537-TP

06/0¢6

~ Q2

o

g

}

in



ORDER NO. l4+4d¢
#\-KET NO. 820537-Tp
FAGE 30

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE
DIG DATA 4 (0-4 MI) 46.40
- PER MILE 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (4-8 MI) 46.40 : ]
- PER MILE - 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (8-16 MI) 46.40
- PER MILE 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (16-25 MI) 46.40
-PER MILE 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (25-50 MI) 46.40
- PER MILE 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (50-100 MI) 46.40
- PER MILE 2.25
DIG DATA 4 (OVR=100 MI) 46.40 *
- PER MILE 2.25
E7.5.2 HIGH CAPACITY 1 SPECIAL TRANSPORT
DS1-1.544 MBPS (0 MI) - ¢.00
DS1-1.544 MBPS (0-4 MI) 29.90
- PER MILE 23.75
DS1-1.544 MBPS (4-8 MI) 29.90
- PER MILE 23.75
DS1-1.544 MBPS (8-16 MI) 29.90
-~ PER MILE 23.75% ‘
DS1-1.544 MBPS (16-25 MI) 29.90
, - PER MILE 23.75
DS1-1,544 MBPS (25~50 MI) 29.90
- PER MILE 23.75
DS1-1.544 MBPS (50-100 MI) 29.90
- PER MILE 23.75
DS1-1.544 MBPS (OVR=-100 MI 29.90
- PER MILE 23.75
E7.5.3A NARROW BAND NETWORR INTERFACE
DIR CUR/DIR CUR 0.40
1Low SP SIG/LOW SP SIG 5.15

E7.5.3B8. VOICE GRADE NETWORK INTERFACE

COMPLEX/BASIC LOOP 7.25
COMPLEX/COMPLEX LOOP 10.05
COMPLEX/COMPLEX 3.85
SF/BASIC LOOP 7.30
SF/COMPLEX LOOP 10.05
SF/COMPLEX 4.70
BASIC LOOP/BASIC LOOP 2.05
BASIC LOOP/COMPLEX LOOP 3.55
BASIC LOOP/COMPLEX 5.50
DIGITAL/BASIC LOOP 1.30
DIGITAL/COMPLEX LOOP 2.20
PAGE 5 - DOCKET 820537-TP 06/06/85

40



“\pER NO. 14452
UOCKET NO. 820537-TP

PAGE 31

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

ITEM OF SERVICE

APPROVED
RATE

DIGITAL/COMPLEX
DIGITAL/DATA
DIGITAL/POLLED DATA
DIGITAL/NO SIGNALING
AH/BASIC LOOP
AH/COMPLEX LOOP
AH/COMPLEX

AH/DATA

AH/POLLED DATE

AH/NO SIGNALING

NO SIGNALING/DATA

NO SIGNALING/NO SIGNALING
DATA/DATA

DATA/NO SIGNALING
POLLED DATA/POLLED DATA

1.75
1.45
1.25
0.45.
2.80
3.80
2.35
2.40
3.20
2.00
2.05
1.45
3.05
2.05
2.10

E7.5.3C PROGRAM NETWORK INTERFACE

3.5 kHz/3.5 kHz
5.0 kHz/5.0 kiz
8.0 kHz/8.0 KkHzZ
15 kHz/15 kHz
AH/3.5 kHz

AH/5.0 kHz

AHl18.0 kHz

DIGITAL/3.5 kHz
DIGITAL/5.0 kH2
DIGITAL/8.0 kHz
DIGITAL/15 kHz

3.10
4.75
4.75
26.00
3.10
4.75
4.75
3.10
4.75
4.75
26,00

E7.5.3G DIGITAL DATA NETWORK INTERFACE

2.4 kbps/2.4 kbps
4.8 kbps/4.8 kbps
9.6 kbps/9.6 kbps
56 kbps/56 kbps
DIGITAL/2.4 kbps
DIGITAL/4.8 kbps
DIGITAL/9.6 kbps
DIGITAL/56 Kkbps

21.75
22.20
23.40
57.90
10.90
11.10
11.70
28.95

E7.5.3H HIGH CAPACITY NETWORK INTERFACE

DS1/DS1

E7.5.4A MULTIPLEXING
DS4 TO DS1
DS3 TC DSl
DS2 TO DSl
DS1C TO DSl
DSl TC VOICE AT HUB

PAGE 6 - DOCKET

11.88

815.30
86.90
29.00

€,.00
44.90

B20537-TP CE/Q6/82

41 =



ORDER NO. 14422
“"SCKET NO. 820537-Tp
+AGE 32

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

) APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE
E7.5.4A MULTPLEX-DIGITAL DATA
CXR MUX PER UNIT 101.90
64 KBPS CHNI, PLUG-IN 1.35
CXR SUBM 20 2.4 KBPS SERV 73.55
CHR SVBEM 10 4.8 KBPS SRV 39.65
CXR SUBM 5 9.6 KBPS SERV 32.25
E7.5.4B NARROW BAND BRIDGING
TLGH 2-WIRE PER PORT 4.60
TLGH 4-WIRE PER PORT 5.00
E7.5.4B VOICE GRADE BRIDGING
VOICE 2-WIRE PER PORT 4.60
VOICE 4-WIRE PER PORT 5.00 c
DATA 2-WIRE PER PORT 4.60 .
DATA 4~-WIRE PER PORT 5.40
FAX 2-WIRE PER PORT = 4.60
FAX 4-WIRE PER PORT 5.00
E7.5.4B DATAPHONE SELECT~A-STATION
PDSS: SEQ AGMT COMM EQP 88.30
PDSS: ADR AGMT COMM EQP 95.50 '
PDSS: 2-WIRE CHAN CONN 1.40
PDSS: 4-WIRE CHAN CONN 5.25
SDSS: SEQ AGMT COMM EQP 88.30
SDSS: ADR AGMT COMM EQP 95.50
SDSS: 2-WIRE CHAN CONN 1.40
SDSS: 4-WIRE CHAN CONN 5.25
E7.5.4B TABS BRIDGING
COMMON EQUP~-FIRST SHELF 35.75
COMMON EQUIP-ADDIT SHELF 24.45
REMOTE STA CHAN CONN 0.85
MIDLINK CHAN CONN-FIRST 6.65
‘MIDLINK CHAN CONN=-SUBS 1.20
E7.5.4B PROGRAM BRIDGE
PER BRDG 23.95
E7.5.4B DIG DATA ACCESS BRIDGE
PER PORT 7.00
E7.5.5 CONDITIONING
C-TYPE COND PER SERV l1.60
DA-TYPE CONDITIONING 0.00
TELEPHTO COND PER SERV 0.45

PAGE 7 . DOCKET 820537-TP 06/C6/<3

42




— AQRDER NO. 14452

OCKET NO. 820537~-TP

PAGE 33

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS RECURRING RATES

' APPROVED
ITEM OF SERVICE RATE

E7.5.5. IMPROVE RET LOSS-2WIRE

PER END USER PREM 2.30
E.7.5.5 IMPROVE RET LOSS~4WIRE

PER IC TERM LOC 2.30
E7.5.6 PROGRAM CONDITIONING

GAIN, PER SERV 0.85
E7.5.7 TRANSFER ARRANGEMENT _

XFER ARNG EA 49.70
E7.5.8 AUTC PROT SWITCH

PER ARANGEMENT 193.05

EA ADIT ARNG SAME LOC 10.55
E7.5.9 SPECIAL ACCESS LINE

2=-WIRE SAL EA 6.75

2 WI NO LOOP 0.95

4-WIRE SAL EA - 13.50

4 WI NO LOOP _ 1.90

DSl 1.544 FIRST 1/2 MI MB 44.85

DS1 EA ADIT 1/2 MI OR FRA 44.85
E7.5.9 HYBRID

EACH 2.55
PAGE 8 DOCKET 820537-TP

06/C&/55

4.3



DOCKET NO.

e 34

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON~-RECURRING

RATES

APPROVED
NON=RECUR
ITEM OF SERVICE CHARGE
£7.%5.2. METALLIC SPECIAL TRANSPORT
2=-WIRE - MET (0 MI) 0.00
2=WIRE = MET (0-4 MI) 21.00
2-WIRE - MET (4-8 MI) 21.00
2-WIRE = MET (8-16 MI) 21.00
2=-WIRE « MET (16=-25 MI) 21.00
2=WIRE « MET (25=50 MI) 21.00
2=WIRE = MET (50-100 MI) 21.00
2-WIRE = MET (OVR-100 MI) 21.00
£7.5.2. 75 BAUD SPECIAL TRANSPORT
75 BAUD (0 MI) 0.00
75 BAUD (0=~4 MI) $3.00
75 BAUD (4-8 MI) 53.00
75 BAUD (8~16 MI) 53.00
75 BAUD (16=-25 MI) 53.00
75 BAUD (25=50 MI) 53.00
75 BAUD (50=100 MI) 53.00
7% BAUD (OVR=100 MI) 53.00
E7.5.2. 150 BAUD SPECIAL TRANSPORT
150 BAUD (0 MI) 0.00
150 BAUD (0-4 MI) 53.00
150 BAUD (4-8 MI) 53.00
150 BAUD (8-=16 MI) 53.00
150 BAUD (16-25 MI) §3.00
150 BAUD (25-50 MI) 53.00
150 BAUD (50-100 MI) 53.00
150 BAUD (OVR-100 MI) 53.00
E7.5.2. VOICE SPECIAL TRANSPORT MILEAGE
VOICE (0 MI) 0.00
VOICE (0=4 MI) 67.00
VOICE {4-8 MI) 67.00
VOICE (8-16 MI) 67.00
VOICE (16-25 MI) 67.00
VOICE (25~50 MI) 67.00
VOICE (50-100 MI) 67.00
VOICE (OVER 100 MI) 67.00
E7.5.2. 3.5 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
3.5 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (0-=4 MI) 17.00
3.5 XHZ AUD (4~8 MI) 17.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (8-16 MI) 17.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (16-25 MI) 17.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 17.00
PAGE 1 DOCKET 820537-TP

820337-7¢

C&/0Q6,

44



“"DER NO. 14452
uOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 35

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON-RECURRING

RATES
APPROVED
NON-RECUR
ITEM OF SERVICE CHARGE
3.5 KHZ AUD (50=100 MI) 17.00
3.5 KHZ AUD (OVR-100 MI) 17.00
E7.5.2 5 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSFORT
S KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
5 KHZ AUD (0=4 MI) 25.00
5 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 25.00
5 KHZ AUD (8-«16 MI) 25.00
5 KHZ AUD (16-25 MI) 25.00
" 85 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 25.00
5 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 25.00
5 KHZ AUD (OVR=100 MI) 25.00
E7.5.2 8 KHZ AUDIO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
8 KHZ AUD (0 MI) 0.00
8 KHZ AUD (0-4 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (8-~16 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (16-25 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 25.00
8 KHZ AUD (OVR-100 MI) 25.00
E7.5.2 1% KHZ AUDIQO SPECIAL TRANSPORT
15 KH2Z AUD (0 MI) 0.00
15 KHZ AUD (0=4 MI) 25.00
15 KHZ AUD (4-8 MI) 25.00
15 KHZ AUD (8-16 MI) 25.00
15 KHZ AUD (16=-25 MI) 25.00
15 KHZ AUD (25-50 MI) 25,00
15 KHZ AUD (50-100 MI) 25.00
15 KHZ AUD (CVR=100 MI) 25.00
E7.5.3 NARROW BAND NETWORK INTERFACE
DIR CUR/DIR CUR 199.00
- ADDITIONAL 100.60
LOW SP SIG/LOW 8P SI1G _216.00
=ADDITIONAL 129.00
E7.5.3. VOICE GRADE NETWORK INTERFACE
COMPLEX/BASIC LOOP 233.00
=ADDITIONAL 131.00
COMPLEX/COMPLEX LOOP 246.00
-ADDITIONAL 144.00
COMPLEX/COMPLEX 250.00
~ADDITIONAL 147.00
SF/BASIC LOOP 231.00 A5
3 3
PAGE 2 8§20537-TP Ce/06/8

L YRIT




(P LI L Y Lt

— mQ0CKET NO. 820537-Tp
AGE 36

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON-RECURRING

RATES
APPROVED
NON-RECUR
ITEM OF SERVICE CHARGE
=ADDITIONAL : 130.00
SF/COMPLEX LOOP 246.00
~ADDITONAL 144.00
SF/COMPLEX 254.00
=ADDITIONAL 151.00
BASIC LOOP/BASIC LOOP 216.00
-ADDITIONAL 116.00
BASIC 100OP/COMPLEX LOOP 223.00
=ADDITONAL 121.00
BASIC LOOP/COMPLEX 261.00
=ADDITONAL 158.00
DIGITAL/BASIC LOOP 189.00
-ADDITIONRAL 111.00
DIGITAL/COMPLEX LOOP 195.00 .
=ADDITIONAL 113.00
DIGITAL/COMPLEX 195.00
-ADDITIONAL ' 113.00
DIGITAL/DATA 196.00
~ADDITIONAL 113.00
DIGITAL/POLLED DATA 160.00
~ADDITIONAL 85.00
DIGITAL/NO SIGNALING 182.00
=ADDITIONAL 108.00
AH/BASIC LOOP 207.00
=ADDITIONAL 127.00
AH/COMPLEX LOOP 213,00
-ADDITIONAL : 131.00
AH/COMPLEX 214.00
=ADDITIONAL 132.00
AH/DATA 214.00
=ADDITIONAL 132.00
AH/POLLED DATA 179.00
-ADDITIONAL 103.00
AH/NO SIGNALING 200.00
- =ADDITIONAL 126.00
NO SIGNALING/DATA 218.00
=-ADDITIONAL 118.00
RO SIGNALING/NC SIGNALING . 208.00
«ADDITIONAL 109.00
DATA/DATA 254.00
-ADDITIONAL 151.00
DATA/NO SIGNALING 218.00
~ADDITIONAL 118.00
POLLED DATA/POLLED DATA 183.00
~ADDITIONAL 109.00

PAGE 3 - DOCKET 820537-TP 06/06,/82

.
-



~QRDER NO.
JOCKET NO.
PAGE 137

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON=RECURRING

RATES

ITEM OF SERVICE

APPROVED
NON=RECUR
CHARGE

E7.5.3 PROGRAM NETWORK INTERFACE

3.5 kHz/3.5 kHz
=ADDITIONAL
5.0 kHz/5.0 kHz
~ADDITIONAL
8.0 kHz/8.0 kHz
~ADDITIONAL
15 kHz/15 kHz
=ADDITIONAL

AH/3.5 kHz
=ADDITIONAL
AH/5.0 kHz
=-ADDITIONAL
AH18.0 XkHz
=ADDITIONAL
DIGITAL/3.5 kHz
=ADDITIONAL
DIGITAL/S5.0 kHz
=ADDITIONAL
DIGITAL/8.0 kHz
=ADDITICNAL
DIGITAL/1S XkHz
=ADDITIONAL

204.00
106.00
234.00
130.00
234.00
130.00
350.00
224.00
204,00
106.00
234.00
130.00
234.00
130.00
204.00
106.00
234.00
130.00
234.00
130.00
283.00
195.00

E7.5.3 DIGITAL DATA NETWORK INTERFACE

2.4 kbps/2.4 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

4.8 kbps/4.8 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

9.6 kbps/9.6 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

56 kbps/56 kbps
=-ADDITIONAL

DIGITAL/2.4 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

DIGITAL/4.8 kbps
=-ADDITIONAL

DIGITAL/9.6 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

DIGITAL/56 kbps
=ADDITIONAL

187.00
133.00
187.00
133.00
187.00
133.00
203.00
150.00
255.00
161.00
255.00
161.00
255.00
161.00
272.00
177.00

E7.5.3 HIGH CAPACITY NETWORK INTERFACE

DS1l/Dsl
=ADDITIONAL

E7.5.4 MULTIPLEXING

PAGE 4 o

386.00
386.00

DOCKET 820537~-TP

14452
820537-Tp

NS
~

(¥, ]

06/C6/8

}



ORDER NOC. 14452
-~ #CKET NO. 820537-Tp
_ :aGE 38

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON=-RECURRING

RATES -
APPROVED
NON-RECUR
ITEM OF SERVICE CHARGE
DS4 TO DSl 1,062.00
DS3 TC Dsl 269.00
Ds2 TO DSl 133.00
DS1C TO DSl 122.00
DSl TO VOICE 442.00
E7.5.4 MULTPLEX-DIGITAL DATA
CXR MUX PER UNIT $521.00
64 KBPS CHNKL PLUG~IN 14.00
SUBSEQUENT 150.00
CXR SUBM 20 2.4 XBPS SERV 26.00
' SUBSEQUENT 163.00
CHR SVBM 10 4.8 KBPS SRV 26.00
SUBSEQUENT 163.00
CXR SUBM 5 9.6 KBPS SERV 26.00
SUBSEQUENT 163.00
E7.5.4 NARROW BAND BRIDGING ‘
NB PER PORT 17.00
TLGH 2-WIRE PER PORT 40.00 °
TIGH 4=WIRE PER PORT 3%9.00
E7.5.4 VOICE GRADE BRIDGING
VOICE 2~-WIRE PER PORT 40.00
VOICE 4~WIRE PER PORT 39.00
DATA 2-WIRE PER PORT 40.00
DATA 4-WIRE PER PORT 40.00
FAX 2-WIRE PER PORT 40.00
FAX 4~WIRE PER PORT 38.00
E7.5.4 DATAPHONE SELECT-A-STATION
PDES: SEQ AGMT COMM EQP 598.00
PDSS: ADR AGMT COMM EQP 587.00
PDSS: 2-WIRE CHAN CONN 4.00
PDSS: 4~WIRE CHAN CONN 8.00
SDSS: SEQ AGMT COMM EQP $98.00
SDSS: ADR AGMT COMM EQP 587.00
SDSS: 2-WIRE CHAN CONN 4.00
SDES: 4-WIRE CHAN CONN 8.900
E7.5.4 TABS BRIDGING
COMMCON EQUP-FIRST SHELF 486.00
COMMON EQUIP-ADDIT SHELF 322.00
REMOTE STA CHAN CONN ' 6.00
MIDLINK CHAN CONN~FIRST 21.00
MIDLINK CHAN CONN-SUBS 2l.00

PAGE 5 DOCKET 820537-TP 0e/06,

[43]
w



~

L JER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 39

APPROVED SPECIAL ACCESS NON-RECURRING

RATES
APPROVED
NON=-RECUR
ITEM OF SERVICE CHARGE
E7.5.4 DIG DATA ACCESS BRIDGE
PER PORT. 14.00
SUBSEQUENT 150.00
E7.5.5 CONDITIONING
C-TYPE COND PER SERV 15.00
SUBSEQUENT 227.00
DA-TYPE COND PER SERV 6.00
SUBSEQUENT 205.00
TELEPHTO COND PER SERV 11.00
SUBSEQUENT 224.00
E7.5.5 IMPROVE RET LOSS=-2WIRE
PER END USER PREM 5.00
SUBSEQUENT 171.00
E.7.5.5 IMPROVE RET LOSS-4WIRE
PER IC TERM LOC 5.00
SUBSEQUENT 171.00
E7.5.5 IC RECEIVE LEVEL
PER END USER PREM 3.00
SURSEQUENT 170.00
E7.5.6 PROGRAM CONDITIONING
GAIN, PER SERV 16.00
SUBSEQUENT 85.00
STEREO, PER SERV 42.00
SUBSEQUENT 246.00
E7.5.7 TRANSFER ARRANGEMENT
XFER ARNG EA 14.00
SUBSEQUENT 150.00
E7.5.8 AUTO PROT SWITCH
PER ARANGEMENT 248.00
SUBSEQUENT 336.00
EA ADIT ARNG SAME 1OC 248.00
SUBSEQUENT 336.00
E7.5.9  HYBRID
EACH 29.00
DAGE 6 DOCKET 820537-TP

14452
820537-TP

(82}
n

Cs8/06,



SCHEBIAE OF EFFECTS OF IMPLEMENTING BILL WD KEEP
BIRECTORY ASSISTANCE, COIN,ANS LOCAL RATE IMCREASES
REPRESSED DBIAECTONY ASSISTANCE
. i 0§ .
! 2 ) L} 3 i 1 [} ) 0 il 1 [} i 13 ) n

CHANGE o REVENUE KEOQUIRENENTS

L ok 5 e

AENOVE [ 1} LOCAL INCREASE / CHANGE CHANGE 1N PIOJECEES  AMASTED  ALDWD ALLONES
T M INCREASE/  DECREASE  PREVIOUS 1% MWE INERALL 1AL AVERALL RoR AR
BMIL & In BUWLED  ASSIST .13 SIATENIDE  REVEMOUE  CONMISSIOK  SUBSIRY SUBSIDY LIS ]} RATE (W R NTRASTATE RO R (FLOOR)  CCEIL IwG)
CONPANY BAME KEEP (1) BEVEME EFFECT [oiw AVERRGE  WEENED ACTION ComiRln,  RECIEVER (4-1-8¢9) (1M/1.9913) BASE mnn ROR 1T H
ALTEL 111,140 2 17 " s m Hil $1,047 1 00) 9 s M4 00001 Li¢t L . 16.401
CEWTEL 0,084 N0 1,033 1,624 ] 119,543} i L] 10,001 3,008 14,0 Lan 1nm nwm Lm L[5
FONYIENTAL 11,01 t b1) ] m ”»e a m L] L N, 542 001 [ R 1)1 5.911 1.1 [ N1}
FLOAMA ] L] 1 i al 110} 1 [ L] 1 LN 1L 5.0 Lin | {1 8.1
cEMIEL (M 1,003 1,508 13,080 W 15,000 1,885 ¢ 13,9 8,58 1,19,1N 0.5321 LML TR 7:] IR 0.5t
G s ] i [ 125 104 7 n . 7] ) 5,310 . 0001 o’ .51 rLm .m
1M ANT D (1021 [ [ ? n " 3 1. ’ ’ 3,000 , 0001 ant .M am 16021
MORTHEAST i3 [ N it L1} Qn [ 9 14 ] 5,20 61351 [N 1 H v .m .M
SUINCY 83 ? L " [ 13 n [ LF{} 1} 8,01 [ /1] .1 .4 .M1 4.0
51, JoE nm | 1] n "2 m n i (L]} i B4% 001 LM .. Lin s.06
SOUTHERS DL T 2,8 1,40 W1/ ("R 1} ,m s 5,517 LM ousn .24 L .01 et
SOUTHLAND 4 ¢ ! 5 ]| (F1)) 4 L] 38 n 12,33 LHM .14 nm LM LM
T ] (19,1200 n 1,5 (BT} . B U] 4,945 1,97 1,04 L,in ']  HLM oML 1.1 1.4 W e
VISTA-URITER tmn L] (]} n 156 1) L n H{ [ 1) [ SRR N ] .01 n.m .M A 1
T I T I A B T B
==zz=E:z3X sEZz2353 BSIIZIN ETAITET xT3Eizd £BIZAZET BITRIEIT 23233038 EESEILEX IRITSEIEE
i ~ '

T I¥VYHD ‘AI XIQ, JdVY



. F*QE‘.!I\E/E

5
NJQYy 5 1985

HEFORE THE FLORIDA PURILLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OPRNS. MGR.—REG. RELATIONS
TALLAHASSEE, FL

DOCKET NO. B20537-TP

ORDER NO. 15327

ISSUED: 11-04-35

In 1e: intrastate access charges
for Loll use of local exchange
services.

The fullowing Commissioners participated in the disposition
of this matter:

JOHN R, MARKS, [II, Chaitrman
JOSEPH P. CRESSE

GERALD L. GUNTER

KATIE NICHOLS

ORDER DISPOSING OF MOTIONS FOR

RECONS LDERATION/CLARIFICATION OF ORDER_NO. 14452

BY THE COMMISSION:

Motions for Reconsideration or Clarification of Order No.
14452 were filed by Public Counsel, United Telephone Company of
Florida (United), Moctheast Florida Telephone Company {(Northeast),
Quincy Telephone Company (Quincy), Indiantown Telephone System
(Indiantown), St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company (St.
Juseph), Florida Department of General Services (DGS)., Florida ad
Hoc Telecommunicat ions Users Committee {Ad Hoc) and AT&T
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. (ATT-C). Southern Bell
Telephone and Telegraph Company ({(Southern Bell) filed responses to
the Motions of Noctheaskt, Quincy, St. Joseph, Indiantown, United,
and General Services.

Special Access

Ad Hoc has requested the Commission to reconsider or clarify
the level of nonrecurting charges set. forth in Appendix III to Order
No. 14452, We will grant the crequest for clarification.

As indicated on page 9 of the Order, we increased overall
intetLATA special access revenues by 25%, which is anticipated to
tesult in additional revenues to the LECs of $3,263,%912. Our intent
was to increase recurring special access revenues by 25%. The rates
shown in Appendix III for nonrecurcing special acecess charges are
correct and are intended to allow the full recovery of costs which
each special access customer's individual service rtequirements
produced. Accordingly, we will clarify the first full paragraph on
page 9 of the Order beginning at the 5th sentence, as follows:

This is anticipated to result in an increase in revenues
to the LECs of -$3,263,912 in recurring revenues. -
Further, in order to permit full recovery of costs which
€ach  special  access customer's individual service
requirements produce, we _are _apptoving the proposed
rates  for non-recurring special access  which are
anticipated to result in_ a _$2,584,836 increase in
revenues,

We will not, however, grant Ad Hoc's regquest to reduce the
nonrecucring charqes so that when the nonrecurring special access
revenue is considered in conjunction with the recurring special
access revenue, the two produce an overall interLATA special access
revenue inccease of 25%. The rates as approved are appropriate and
are integrally linked tu the overall revenue tacget for access
chargyes which we approved.

Ad Hoc has also requested that we permit a "grace period" of
180 days to allew existing customers a reasonable time to

negey TR -DATE

: ;5;; ; -y TGS ‘fE;rUﬁﬁyltb,u7' .Jz\




ORDER NO. 15327
DOCKET NG. B820537-TP
Page 2

reconfigure their special access networks prior to the imposition of
the new nonrecurring rate levels. We deny this reguest.

The new rate structure does not require a customer Lo
reconfiqure his network, although a customer may elect to do 50 to
take advantage of charges in the new structure. Ad Hoc, in tits
petition, recognizes that customer activity in reconfiguring a
network results in the LECs incurring certain costs Ffur service
order and additional installation work. We helieve these costs
should be borne by the customer, not the LEC, and, therefoce, do not
believe a 180 day delay in application of the nonrecurring charges
should ensue,.

ATT-C has requested 1in its Petition that the Commission
reconsider or clarify its decision requiring ATT-C to reduce its
Channel Services revenues by $31,357,637 (but not below cost).

In an earlier Order issued in this proceeding {(QOrder No,
13934, issued December 21, 1984), we stated that an increase in
special access revenue of $31,359,637 was reasonable. However,
before we would arrive at a final conclusion we wanted to review
customer and revenue impact data. In that Order, we requiited ATT-(
to file a Channel Services Tariff that reduced revenues. to ATT-C by
$31,357,637, thereby reducing the overall customer impact. Qut
intent was to reduce switched access by the same  amount,
$31,359,637, thus keeping the total access charge revenue target
unchanged. ATT-C would then receive a commensurate reduction in
switched access expenses of approximately $31 million.

However, the Channel Services Tarciff filed by ATT-C in
response to Order No. 13934 did not contain the $31,359,637
reduction. The decisions regarding implementation of Order No,
13934 are encompassed in Order No. 14452 now under reconsideration.
These decisions resulted in only a $5,848,748 increase in special
access recurring and nonrecurtring revenues billed to end users
because of our desire to mitigate customer impact and because ATT-C
did not file the $31,359,637 revenue reduction. Thus, ATT-C was the
benefactor of a $5.8 million reduction in switched access uxpensen
with no commensurate reduction in Channel Services revenues while
special access customers received a $5.8 million increase with no
corresponding decrease in interexchange channel chatges,

In its petition, ATT-C states that the Channel Services
tariff we denied in Order No. 14452 was based on cost and no furlher
reductions should be made. However, the record contains no cosl
data to substantiate that claim.

Qur denial of the tariff will not change. However, wa will
grant ATT-C's request to reconsider the amount of revenue teduction
to be addressed in its Channel Service Tarciff filing. To reflaect
the 1984 test year data and the $5.8 millicon increase appraved tor
special access, we wWill require ATT-C to file a Channel Sorvices
tariff that reduces revenues by $27,383,915, bubt not below cost. ]
this reduction results in rates below cost, ATT-C should file cust
support information with this Commission so thakt we may consider
alternatives to reduce ATT-C revenues in conjunction with any
further increases that might occuc in special access tevenucs,

Access Revenue Target

Public Counsel, in its Motion for Reconsideration, sceks our
reconsideration of the language ceontained in Section [V of the Ordet
{p.5) which can be construed as setting an access chatge revenue cap
for 1985, This was not our intent. We aqrev with Public Counsel
that ¢larification is needed and we grant the mobion.

[



ORDER NO. 15327
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
Page 3

Accordingly, we clarify the first sentence in Section IV,
found on page five ot Order No. 14452, as follows:

Hased on the 1984 level of access charge revenues we
have just oestablished ($4%4,963,000), we find it
appropriate to change both switched and special access
charge rates (o _levels that would have enabled the
industry to achieve $431,419,000 in access charge
revenues during 1984,

Leaky PHX

The Depactment of General Services (DGS) seeks clarification
of onur Order a5 to Lhe intent of certain lanquage shown on page 10
of the Order Lhat states that we will address in September, issues
telated to certificakbion and the appropriateness of the leaky PBX
raktes and charges. DGS questions if the intent of this statement is
to delay the implementation of leaky PBX rates until after cthe
September hearing.

We will grant the request for clarification. OQur intent was
not to delay the implementation of the leaky PBX rates and
certification we had impused in Order No. 13934, OQur intent was to

revisit the issues 1in September for purposes of refinement,
Customers would have 60 days frowm the effective date of an LEC's
tarift in which' to certtify. If they do not certify, the mandatory

Mmiessdye tale charges would apply on the 6lst gday.

DGS also seeks to have us change the leaky PBX rate of $.12
per message or $.03 poer minute, plus the respective LEC PBX rate and
authotize an intecim rate of $.12 per message or $.03 per minute
plus the respective LEC single line business rate, pending further

study. This we decline to do. The rate structure and levels we
approved were designed to act as a deterrent to completing calls
over leaky PBXs. However, we agree that our leaky PBX rate may

establish an unduly broad price differential between those PBX
trunks which can leak interexchange private line traffic and those
which cannot, as discussed Dy Southern Bell in their responsive
filing. Our Order also does not specifically address customers who
do nut subscribe to brunks, but rather subscribe to B-1 lines, such
as DS,

Accordingly, we will clarify our Order to state that the
leaky PBX rate is $.12 per message or $.03 per minute, plus the
respeclive LEC flat rate the custuviner would be paying if we had not
imposied the mandatory message rate and the customer was receiving
flat 1ate service., The LECs should file tariff revisions to reflect
this clarification. As we have stated on numercus occasicns, the
charge can be aveoided if the customer certifies.

DGS also secks to have us reconsider our decision that a
customer can certify that long distance calls are not completed over
ptivate lines only when all of his or her lines do not leak. We
will rueconside:r this issue and hear DGS's oral argument on this
point.

DGS argues that under our Order as written, if certain of the
State’'s trunks or lines were to leak, the mandatory message rate
would be applied to all the State's trunks or lines. This was not
uur  inltent, By our decision, we permit certification if it is a
customer's intent or policy not to leak and the customer so
certifies, We will now clarify that we would impose the mandatory
message rate at the point of the leak, that is, on a switch
location basis, Thus a customer may certify by switch location that
he or she does not use private lines to access the local network.

(1)

(W



ORDER NO. 15327
DOCKET NG. 820537-TP
Page 4
This would be based on the customer's intent not Lo leak and is

broader than the FCC's certification criteria which are based on the
ability of the system to leak.

Ad Hoc requests that we delay the implementation ot out leaky
PBX rate until after the conclusion of our Septembe: hearing so that
the appropriate rate level can be determined and customer impact
data can be supplied. Ad Hoc proposes we modify the leaky PHX rates
to approximate the revenues LECs would otherwise have treceived over
a switched network. Again, we decline to change our Leaky PRBX
rates. Qur purpose in designing the rates as we did was Lo create a
disincentive for customers to leak calls into the local network, We
believe our approved rates are, therefore, appropriate and we deny
Ad Hoc's request to reconsider those rates.

Bill and Keep

St. Joseph, Indiantown, Northeast Florida and Quincy scek our
reconsideration of the manner in which we determined the effects of
bill and keep and the subsequent subsidies. Specificaltly, these
parties request that we use 1984 pooled booked revenue, developed
from final cost studies, rather than the estimates addressed during
the hearing. By not recognizing the results of the annual cost
studies, these parties assert that the access pool members are

treated in an unequal manner., Some telephone companies use a study
period other than an annual period and the hill and keep analysis
included actual numbers for those companies. The other telephone

companies, who use an annual cost study period, do not finalize
their studies until the end of the first quarter after the year
under study. These companies requested an extension of time to file
their cost studies which we granted by Order No. 13252 in Ducket No.
840106-TL.

These parties seek a true-up of the estimated cost study
figures used by this Commission in the bill and keep analysis. The
true-up would be based upon the pool administratur’'s final
settlement report. They assect that if the estimales only are used,
an inaccurate distribution of the subsidy pool will 1esult which
will affect all LECs.

Southern Bell, the pool administrator, tiled in response and

supported the position of these companies. Southern Hell urged,
however, that if this Commission determines that final distributions
from the subsidy pool should be delayed and adjusted to reflect the
results of the annual c¢ost studies, the final distributiton and

true-up should await review of the study by the pool administrator
and resolution of any differences between the pool administrator and
the companies, so that the contributors to the subsidy pool will not
bhe forced to accept untested claims of these companies.

The companies have informed us that the cost study process,
including review by and resolution of disputes with the pool
administrator will be completed by December 31, 1985. HRased on this
information, we will reconsider our decision to base the subnidy
pool distribution on estimates of 1984 pocled book revenues as et
forth in Order No. 14452, We will utilize the findal pooled book
revenue amounts to redistribute the subsidy amounts shown on Chatl
2, Appendix IV to Order No. 14452. We would have preferced to
utilize the estimates presented at hearing so that the mabler woultd

be finalized. However, we are persuaded by the companies who
utilize annual studies of the possible inequiiies thal could result
by our not recognizing the final cost study data. However, il 1 he
studies are not finalized by Doecember 31, 198%, we wiltb utilize bLhe
anmounls given to us by the companises at ! he May LURS hoearing,  and
treat them as 1if they were final because we will nol tolegabe

further delay in this matter.

R



ORDER N0, 15327
DOCKET NO. B20557-1Tp
Fage 5

[n Order No. 14452, we established a temporary subsidy pool
fot those LECs expuriencing a shorttall from moving to bill and keep
9( dvcess charges, since our goal is to have implementation result
in a "wagh." United seeks clacrification of the mechanics of funding
the subsidy pool. The request is granted.

We will clarity Order No. 14452 at Page 12, to state that
each LEC shall conbtribule one-tweltth of the amount shown in Column
9, Chart 2, Appendix [V, to the subsidy pool each month. This
method is consistent with the methudology used in distributing from

thc_ppul. However, Lhe subsidy pool total is amended to reflect our
dnqtsnon beluw cortecting the understatement in the net revenue
etlect fur ditectory assistance. The new amounts are reflected in

corzected Chart 2 found in Appendix A to this Order. The chart will
replace Chart 2, Appendix [V, attached to Order No. 14452. The
conttibution formula of cne-twelfth of the total remains unchanged
although the dollar amount may change.

United also seeks clarification of that portion of the Order
regarding the detay of receipt of subsidy by those companies
involved in overearnings investigations until the investigations are
completed. Southern Bell in response argues that United seeks to
amend the subsidy pool atrangement by establishing its entitlement
to receive payments at the outset, subject to termination of
eligibility only atter its ¢arnings investigation is over.

We will clartity this portion of the Order. Our discussion on
page [4 of the Oider of delay in receipt of subsidy by those
companies involved in overearnings investigations goes to the timing
of the subsidy receipt and does not contemplate forfeiture of the

subsidy. However, we will rteconsider the issue of delay and find
that the receipt of the subsidy payment will not be delayed by the
overearnings investigations. We will allow the atfected companies

to receive their subsidy payments. As we stated in Order No. 14452,
all subsidy contributions and receipts are subject to refund. The
effects of this matter can be "trued-up” when the cost study effects
are trued-up.

Presently, our decision in Docket No. 820263-TP (divestiture
inguicy) is pending before the Florida Supreme Court since General
and United are seeking to have the orders quashed insofar as they
relate to the divestiture related charge to the access pool. In the
event United and General are successful, United requests we clarify
Order No. 14452 in this proceeding to state that the subsidy will be
tecalculated for all telepheone companies in order to give effect to
the Supreme Court's ruling, Southern Bell disagrees with United's
reguest, stating that the subsidy for United should not be increased
if the Court overturns the divestiture orders because United's 1584
earntngs acte already undec investigation for overearnings..

We will grant the reguest Ffor clarification. If the Supreme
Court overturns our divestiture orders, the amount we authorized
Southern Bell to withdraw from the access pool ($5.76 million)
should be used to tevise the 1984 pnol booked revenues and hence the
subsidy figures in ovder to achieve our goal of implementation of
bill and keep cesuiting.in a “wash.”

On our own motion, we will correct an error in our bill and
keop analysis caused by our understating the net revenue effect for
dirtectory assistance. The analysis accounted twice for the
restructuring approved in Qrder No. 13934. We will, therefore,
correct the bill and keep analysis as shown on Chacrt 2, Appendix IV
of Order No. 14452 and replace it with corrected Chart 2 found in
Appendix A to this Order. To do otherwise would distort the subsidy
calculations and create a hidden windfall to all LECs.



ORDER N, 15327
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
Page b

Further, on page 14 of QOrder No. 14452, Section B,
subparagraph 2, we describe certain data to be collected by the
LECs. We hereby correct the description of the data to be captured
by the companies by deleting the words "gross and net” preceding the
words "directory assistance revenues.,”

We will reconsider another issue on our own mokion and that
is the treatment of Southern Bell's surplus resulting from the
implementation of bill and keep of access charges. In Order No.
14452, at page 14, we stated that "Southern Bell may use parl of its
surplus tao replace the stipulated amount it "~ agreed Lo in its
agreement with ATT-C in resolution of -the divestiture-related
surcharge in Docket No. 820263-TP.™ We authorized Southern Bell to
collect $26.2 million by means of the divestitura-related
surcharge. We discontinued that charge on December 31, 1984,
believing bill and keep would be implemented on January 1, 1985,
However, implementation was delayed for vartous ceasons until Juiy
1, 1985.

Upon consideration, we do not believe it appropriate in
moving to bill and keep to impute the amount Southern Bell privately
agreed to settle for with ATT-C, but that it is appropriate to
impute the revenue level of $26.2 millicen in 1984 because that was
the amount we authorized. Thus, we will modify our Orde: to allow
Southern Bell to use its $22.2 million surplus, shown in corrected
Chat 2, Appendix A to this Order, as a offset to the $26.2 million
we discontinued on December 31, 1984. Southern Bell has informed us

that it will not seek to recover the balance between these two

amounts in any proceeding before this Commission. We accept this
representation.

Other Motions

Florala, Gulf, Indiantown, Northeast Florida, Quincy, St.
Joseph and Southland filed Motions to Supplement the Record seeking
to include summaries of the interLATA portion of Lheir tespective
1984 intrastate cost studies. Upon consideration, we deny the
motions filed by these seven companies since the data contained in
the summary sheets has not been reviewed for accuracy and compliance
by the pool administrator and, therefore, are subject to dispute or
revision,

United filed a Motion to Strike Southern Hell's Answer to itls
Petition for Clarification on two grounds. First, United arquos
that Commission rules do not provide for the €filing of an answer Lo
a petition for clarification and, therefore, Scuthern Bell's answor
should be stricken. We note that our rules do not provide fod
petitions for clarification, but it is our practice to accept them
and treat them as motions for reconsideration. Our rules do provide
for responses to motions. Thus, we will treat United's Potition for
Clarification as a Motion for Reconsideration, Southern Hetl's

Answer as a Response and deny United®'s Motion to Strike on this
point.

Secaond, WUnited argues that Socuthern Bell's answes ts, in
substance, an wuntimely petition for reconsideration and. should,
therefore, be stricken. Upon consideration, we find that porbions

of Southern Bell's answer appear to us to be a rtequest for
reconsideration of the use of the subsidy pool as a mechanism to
return United's earnings to the pre-bill and keep level. Thus,
those sentences in numbered paragraph 3 of Southern BRell's answer,
wherein Southern HBell arques against the subsidy pool as a mechanism
to use to return United's earnings to its pre-bill and keep level,
are hereby stricken.

Southern Bell filed a request for extension of time to July
9, 1985, to file its responses to numernus parties’ Mollons for
Reconsideration because of the number of motions filed and Lho

o6



ORDER NO. 15327
DOCKET NO. B20537-TP
Page 7

"truncated” response schedule required by Rule 25-22.37, Florida

Admministrative Code. However, when Southern Bell calculated its

response  time, it neglected to add the S5 days' mailing time

permitted by Rule 25-22.28{(4), Florida Administrative Code. This

would permit Lhe responses to he filed by July 8, 1985. Southern

Bell's responses were filed on July 8 and thus, are timely.
. Therelfore, its Request for Extensiuvn of Time is moot.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
Motions for Reconsideration/s/Clarification of Order No. 14452 are
disposed of consistent with this Order. [t is Ffurther

ORDERED that Order No. 14452 is hereby clarified to state
that the leaky PBX rate is $.12 per message or $.03 per minute plus
the respective LEC flat rate associated with the customer's service
absent the imposition of mandatory measured service and that the
LFCs should file tariff revisions to reflect this clacrification. It
is further

ORDEREL that page 14 of Order No. 14452 is corrected to
delete the words “gross and net" as set forth in the body of this
Otder and in Appendix A to this Order., It is further

ORDERED that the bill and keep analysis is corrected as it
relates to direclory assistance revenues as set forth in the body of
this Order. [t is further

ORDERED that Scuthern Bell may use its $22.2 million surplus
to oftset the $26.2 divestiture-related surcharge discontinued by
this Commission. We accept the Company's representation that it will
not seek to recover the balance remaining in any proceeding before
the Commission. It is further

ORDERED that the Motions to Supplement the Record filed by
Florala Telephuone Company, Gulf Telephone Company, Indiantown
Telephone System, Inc., Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Quincy
Telephone Company, St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company and
Southland Telephone Company are hecreby denied. It is further

ORDERED that United Telephone Company of Florida's Mo§ion to
Strike Suvuthern Bell's Answer is granted in part and denied in part
as set forth in the body of this Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this _4th

day of _ __ _wnoupMBER .. ... , 1985.
STEVE TRIBBLE
COMMISSION CLERK
(S EAL)
NSD
by: Loy

Deputy Clefx

(S



APPENDIX A

SCHEDULE OF EFFECIS OF IPLERENIING DILL Med EEP

SIRECTORY ASSIGIAnCE, COIM, M0 LOCAL BAIE IMCREASES
REPRESSED MIRECTORY ASSISIANCE

I8 oS
| 1 } ‘ 3 ' 1 [ ' " " 1 " " " u n
CMMGE 10 AEVENE AEIMIBENENTS
LM IRCBEASE ikt [ DWNGE [N POOMLIED SANTED  ALLONS  MLiNE)
. WCHEASES DECBEASE PREVIOUG  ©D PO DATA  SUBSIDY ™ L T T T T TY Y
Hud M 5 SIALEMINE BEVEME  COMMISSIIN PEN CASINID SMSIN  THIM WL MAIE B00 LNIMAITE RAR (M LU
Cowun WNE  GEEP (1) BEVORE  CBIN  MEAMGE MEEMD  ACTION  DAME M) 8.3 MECIOWED -0MEMONLIIS ME (1142 e 130
ALIE 1,140 1 M " ] 1LY u ¢ ' wa N S N7 R X7 S R T R TR}
taliL 1 1AM 18N TR ' - ¢ AN S M M uam s em L
T TR T N " ™ " ) W1 w W N M o Ym an
FLOMLA o 2 ' o 0 - 3 ’ " ¥ ¥ LM M am Ll
Bl WD s 1M w,n K] (TR U % TR Wt Nt (97 S R 7 STV ST ¥ Ty
s Wi ' 1! » ' 1 3 w W e MM v am .m
Il e . 1 " - ' . n ’ ' e S TS SN BTN
s un n n u m N s ) ' . 5 M oL L am m
T ) w “ . ) N ’ ™ u M L Bm e v
$i. W 3 "W n ' » s . BN M M W un am
SWIEM BEIL 08 1N LW Mo ' Le ¢ RN L N G v . Lm wm
o™ “ ? 5 al 15 ’ ! ’ " . (% S AT % S T SR
e M Al 42 MM 3N 1A usn Ll L ’ (T M e e wm um
T T i 7] n 15 T ¢ am » . " (U A7 W am nm - ("
1"y 5 0,93 W W u;;::n-; W L e e
e S R s St o e

89

g 3OvVd
*ON LINDO04

dlL-L£5028

¥IJado

*ON

LZECT



ORDER HNO. 15327
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
Page 9

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROUEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Filorvida Public Service Comnission 1s required by Section
120.5%9(4), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1984), to notify parties of any
Administeralive hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
may be davailable, a3 well as the procedures and time limits that
capply  to such turther proveedings. This notice should not be
consbrued as an endorsement by the Flocida Public Service Commission
of  dany tequest tor turther proceedings or judicial review, nor
should it be construed as an indication that such request will be
granbed.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’'s final action
in this malter may tequest: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
fFiling a mobtion for teconsideration with the Commission Clecrk within
15 days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule
25-22.60, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the
Floride Supreme Court by the filing of a notice of appeal with the
Commission Clerk and the filing of a copy of the notice and the
filing fee with the Supreme Court., This filing must be completed
within 30 days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must. be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure.

o
L O



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re! Access Charges Intrastate Access } DOCKET NO. 820537-Tp

Charges for Toll Use of Local Exchange ) ORDER NO. 19692
Services Ltd. ) ISSUED: 7-19-388
) )
The following Commissioners participated Ln the

disposition of this matter:

KATIE NICHOLS, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

MICHAEL McK. WILSON

JUL 22 1983

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

ORDER ELIMINATING INTERLATA ACCESS SUBSID¥inpne
FOR GULE TELEPHONE COMPANY —m& MGR—REG. RELATIONS
= HALLAHASSEE, FL

BY THE COMMISSION:

Notice is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminaty in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected €files a vpetition for formal
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative
Code.

This docket was initiated to investigate the 1986 earnings
of Gulf Telephone Company (Gulf). Based on the Commission's
and the C©Office of Public Counsel's (Public Counsel"s)
investigation it appeared that Gulf was earping in excess of
its last authorized treturn on equity. At the March 29, 1988
2Agenda Conference, we approved a stipulation between Public
Counsel and Gulf which resolved the overearnings 1ssues. The
stipulation calls for Gulf to reduce certain rates and to make
refunds of its overearnings. In approving that stipulation, we
noted that, at the same time Gulf was overearning, the Company
was also receiving a subsidy from the interLATA access subsidy
pool. In effect, the customer's of other local exchange
companies were contributing to Gulf's overearnings and, hence,
funding a portion of the refunds to Gulf's customers.

The interLATA access charge subsidy pocl was established
in July, 1985, as part of our implementation of a bill-and-keep
svstem for interLATA access charges. The subsidy mechanism was
designed to maintain revenue neutrality for each LEC

experiencing a loss from access bill-and-keep. Each LEC was
kept in the same relative earnings position before and after
implementation of bill-and-keep for access charges. Having

just embarked on the unknown regulatory trail of bill-and-keep,
we created the subsidy mechanism as a cushion against the then
unknown effects of our access charge decisions.

In light of Gulf's 1986 earnings level 1t appears that

Gulf is financlially healthy indeed. Therefore, we find 1i:
inappropriate that Gulf should receive an 1nterLATA access
charge subsidy in light of its current earnings posture. It i3
clear that Gulf no longer needs the current access subsidy to
support its current earnings. Accordingly, effective August 1,
1988, Gulf shall no louger receive a subsidy from the interLATA
access charge subsidy pool. All subsldy payments received by

Gult for the peciod Januwary L1, 1888 through July 31, 1988,
shall be ftreated as part of Gulf's 1988 earnings.

DOCHMENT 50 " A TE £XH/@ Ir..j

rTR2T Qi 19 e

w35-[ECCRDSAREPORT 2

P



ORDER=NO. 19692
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
PAGE 2

In accordance with our decision to eliminate Gulf's access
charge subsidy, we also €ind it appropriate to revise the
access bill-and-keep subsidy amounts. Attached to Ehis Order
as Appendix 1 are the revised subsidy amounts which shall
govern the access bill-and-keep subsidy mechanism.

Therefore, based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the

~existing interLATA access charge bill-and-keep subsidy received

by Gulf Telephone Company shall be eliminated as set forth in
the body of thisg Order. It is further

ORDERED that the interLATA access charge subsidy mechanism
is revised as set forth in the body of this Order and as shown
in Appendix I of this Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this _19th day of JULY . 19838 .

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

TH

The Florida Public Service Commission is regquired by
Section 120.59(4}, Florida Statutes (1985), as amended by
Chapter B87-345, Section 6, Laws of Florida (1987), to notify
parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of
Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or
120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time
limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean
all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review
will be granted or result in the relief scought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any pecrson whose
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by
this order may file a petition for a €Eormal proceeding, as
provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in
the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7){a) and (f), Florida
Aadministrative Code. This petition must be received by the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office at
10l East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Fijprida 32399-0870, by the
close of business on August 9, 1988. In the absence of such a
petition, this order shall become effective August 10, 1%88 as
provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code, and
as reflected in a subsequent order.

b1



-
ORDER NO. 19692
DOCKET NO., 820537-TP
PAGE 3

Any objection ocr protest Eiled in this docket before the
issuance date of this order 15 considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregeing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

[f this order becomes final and effective on August 10,
1988, any party adversely affected may request judicial review
by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or
telephone utility or by the First District Court "of Appeal in
the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing €fee with

the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order. pursuant
to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The

notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

62



COMPARY NAME

ALLTEL
CENTEL
FLORALA
BERIEL

GULF
INDIANTOWN
FORTHEAST
WIREY

ST, 360
SOUTHERM BELL
SQUTELAND
UNETED -
VISTA-UNIEED

TETAL

(2,119)
4,433
58
(L2711
(328)
(128)
(176)

260

SCHEDULE OF EFFECTS OF TMPLEMENTING BILL AND XEEP
EXCLUDING GULF TELEPHONE COMPANY
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1 , 1988

IN $000°3
2 3 4 5 '3 1 ) $
CHANGE [N REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
""""""""""" ool moer meY. gt
2] INCRAEASE/  SHORTFALL  OTHER SUBSIDY SHORTFALLS  TOTAL
DA 25 STATENIDE AND  COMNISSION CONTRIB. REQUIRING SURPLUSES
REVENYE CoIN AVERAGE  SURPLUS ACTION 08.27  suesIY  (S5-6-7)
191 84 " 66 (1,845) 53 (1,899) ]
1,686 Y] 3 7,833 2% ¢ 1,53¢
2 1 LH sl 3 0 51
5,076 13,060 WA 16,845 934 0 15,981
140 0 125 (188} (188) 0 0 ]
¢ 1 w (115) 2 (1 9
3 11 NI (134) 3 {137) 0
162 44 N& 408 16 0 390
12 1l 02 {1,523) 17 {1,540 0
1% 479 1,470 Ha 32,405 27,481 2,250 0 2,6M
] 5 L) 1 z ] 7]
7,631 4,462 18,381 16,799 {4,599) " {6715) ]
43 n 15 55 18 0 n
W e W s ;s e (L) 2658

I XIanNdddv

o 9bud
*ON Laxo0d

*ON IqH0

dL-,£%028
76961



OFFICE (OPY

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Intrastate access charges ) DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
; ORDER NO: - 21954
ISSUED: 9-27-89
The following Commissioners participated in the

disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

NOTICE OF PROFOSED AGENCY ACTION

ORDER ELIMINATING INTERLATA
ACCESS SUBSIDY FOR INDIANTOWN
AND
MODIFYING INTERLATA ACCESS SUBSIDY MECHANISM
AND
MODIFYING DISPOSITION OF CERTAIN
INTERLATA BILL AND KEEP SURPLUSES

THE COMMISSION:

Notice 1is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected files a petition for formal
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative
Code.

I. Removal of Indiantown's InterLATA Access Subsidy

Pursuant to Order No. 14452, the inter LATA access charge
subsidy mechanism was established in July, 1988, as part of our
implementation of a bill and keep system for interLATA access
charges. The subsidy mechanism was designed to maintain
revenue neutrality for each LEC experiencing a loss from
access bill and keep. Each LEC was Kkept in the same relative
earnings position before and after implementation of bill and
keep for access charges. Having just embarked on the unknown
regulatory trail of bill and keep, we created the interLATA
subsidy mechanism as a cushion against the then unknown effects
of our access charge decisions.

JECETVEN) EXHIBIT

D

- DOCUMENT NUMIER-DATE y
SEP 22 1985 64
){Sﬂu.i-‘« 09671 SEP27 1583 ~

Anane weo _0FR ¢t 0 48 raen OCANDNLS IPFPQRTING




ORDER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. 820537-TL
Page 2

An audit of Indiantown's 1988 surveillance report has
recently been completed and indicates that the company has
approximately $500,000 in earnings above its authorized cap of
14.5% ROE. Indiantown's 1989 interLATA subsidy is $115,000
annually. Its intralLATA subsidy is $232,000. Eliminating both
subsidies would leave Indiantown with excess earnings of
approximately $153,000 annually. We are not aware of any known
changes that will have a negative impact on 1Indiantown®s
earnings and tend to reduce its excess earnings situation. it
also appears that the Company's overearnings will continue.

By Order No. 21474 1issued June 28, 1989, in Docket No.
890179-Tl,, we accepted a proposal from Indiantown to cap its
1988 and 1989 earnings at a level that will produce a 14.5%
return on equity (ROE). The earnings cap will protect
Indiantown's ratepayers until a final resolution c¢an be reached
on the remaining prospective overearnings.

In light of Indiantown's current and anticipated earnings
situation, we find it inappropriate that Indiantown should
continue to receive an interLATA access charge subsidy.
Accordingly, effective September 1, 1989, Indiantown shall no
longer receive a subsidy from the interLATA access subsidy
mechanism. All access subsidy payments received by Indiantown
for the pericd January 1, 1989, through August 31, 1989, shall
be treated as part of Indiantown's 1989 earnings.

Our decision to eliminate Indiantown's access subsidy is
consistent with our previous decision to eliminate Guilf
Telephone Company's interLATA access subsidy. In that case we
eliminated Gulf's subsidy after we had determined that Gulf was
overearning. See Order No. 21678. We recognized from the
beginmning of the inter- and intralLATA subsidy mechanisms that
it would not be logical to provide a subsidy to a LEC that is
in an overearnings position. As was the case with Gulf,
Indiantown no 1longer appears to need an interLATA access
subsidy.

»

II. Modification of InterLATA Subsidy Mechanism

As discussed above, the interLATA subsidy mechanism was
established as a transition mechanism to keep LECs whole in
going from a pooling to access bill and keep. Under the
mechanics of the subsidy mechanism, the amounts of the subsidy
receipts and contributions do not change unless changed by the
Commission. '




ORDER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. 820537-TL
Page 3

Our decision above eliminating Indiantown's access subsidy
has reduced the total amount of subsidy requirements by
$115,000 annually. In addition, we have reviewed the current
status of the subsidy mechanism. Florala, Gulf, Quincy,
Southland, United and Vista each make net contributions to the
access subsidy of §3,000, $0, $16,000, §2,000, $100,000 and
$18,000, respectively,. The combined net contribution 1is
$139,000 annually. Eliminating Indiantown and these six LECs
from participation in the subsidy mechanism and redistributing
the remaining required contributions would result in Centel,
GTEFL and Southern Bell contributing $2,000, $6,000 and $16,000
more into the subsidy fund. These are relatively small amounts
and these companies have indicated a willingness to assume the
additional contributions in order +to ©place Florala, Gulf,
Quincy, Southland, United and Vista on a pure bill and keep
basis. Accordingly, effective September 1, 1989, we find it
appropriate that Florala, Gulf, Quincy, Scuthland, United and
Vista be relieved from any further participation in the access
subsidy mechanism.

We note that twelve of the LEC's currently participating
in the 1interLATA access subsidy mechanism :<have indicated
agreement to our proposal to narrow the number of
participants. Southland is the only LEC which did not agree.
We also note that our decision here 1is consistent with our
recent decision to eliminate certain LECs from the intraLATA
LEC toll subsidy mechanism. See Order No. 21579. As a result
of our actions here, Florala, Gulf, Indiantown, Quincy, United
and Vista will be on a pure bill and keep basis for both
interLATA access and intralATA LEC toll. This is an important
step in our goal of bill and keep for the LECs.

In accordance with our decision to eliminate Florala,
Gulf, Quincy, Southland, United and Vista from the interLATA
access bill and keep subsidy mechanism, we find it appropriate
to revise the access subsidy participant list as well as the
subsidy amounts. Attached to this Order as Appendix I are the
revisions to the interLATA access subsidy mechanism that
reflect our actions above.

III. Modification of Disposition of InterLATA
Bill and Keep Surpluses

By Order No. 14452 we required Companies experiencing a
surplus from the implementation of access bill and keep to book
the amount of the surplus to additional intrastate depreciation

£

O



ORDER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. 820537-TL
Page 4

expense. In light of our modification of the subsidy mechanism
above, we also find it appropriate to make certain adjustments
with respect to the disposition of interLATA bill and keep
surpluses.

By Order No. 20534 in Docket No. 881478-TL, Florala was
allowed to use 1its surplus from access bill and keep as an
offset to the increased revenue requirement from upgrading
customers from four-party to one-party service. Having
relieved Florala of its $3,000 net contribution obligation as
discussed above, TFlorala's surplus increases from $57,000 to
$60,000 annually. The reduction in revenues and the increase
in revenue requirements stemming from the elimination of
mileage <charges and the service upgrades exceeds the the
$60,000 surplus. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to allow
Florala to retain this armount to offset the revenue
requirements outlined in Order No. 20534 and to release the
Company from further requirements of Order No. 14452 governing
disposition of its interLATA access surplus.

Vista experienced a surplus from access bill and keep of
$54,000. This surplus stem entirely from the directory
assistance revenues and the increases to coinphone rates to
twenty-£five cents., Vista also experienced a loss from
intrallATA bill and keep of $57,000. Since Vista's loss from
intralLATA bill and keep exceeds its interLATA access surplus,
effective September 1, 1989, we find it appropriate that Vista
retain its interLATA surplus as an offset to it intraLATA 1loss
and to release the Company from further requirements of Order
No. 14452 governing disposition of its interLATA access

surplus.

Quincy is currently recording depreciation expense and
placing a <credit on 1its customers bills to offset 1its
winnings. Qur action removing Quincy from further
participation 1n the 1interLATA access subsidy mechanism will
increase its surplus by $16,000 to $407,000 annually. We f€find
it appropriate to require Quincy to continue to <credit
lcustomers'bills pursuant to Order No. 21043. Effective
September 1, 1989, the $16,000 increase 1in Quincy's surplus
shall be recorded as additional depreciation until otherwise
ordered by this Commission.

Southland was allowed to use its 1985 surplus to finance
the separation of its accounting records between Alabama and
Florida. The Company's 1986, 1987 and 1988 winnings offset
increased depreciation expense in its last depreciation




ORDER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. B820537-TL

Page 5

represcription. Based on the Company's last depreciation
study, the Company currently has depreciation reserve deficits
which should be recovered. We find it appropriate that

Southland shall continue to record $95,000 annually in
intrastate depreciation expense for its bill and keep surplus
until otherwise ordered by this Commission.

Gulf and United each experienced a 1loss in going to an
access charge bill and keep environment and therefore, have no
obligations to record additional depreciation in accordance
with Order No. 14452,

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
existing interLATA access bill and keep subsidy received by
Indiantown Telephone System shall be eliminated as set forth in
the body of this Order. 1In is further

ORDERED that Florala, Gulf, Southland, Quincy, United and
Vista be relieved from any further participation 1in the
interLATA access subsidy mechanism as set forth in the body of
this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the interLATA access charge subsidy mechanism
is revised as set forth in the body of this Order and as shown
in Appendix I of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Florala and Vista are released from any
further requirements of Order No. 14452 regarding disposition
of the interLATA bill and keep surpluses as set forth in the
body of this Order.

] By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission,
this __ 27th day of SEPTEMBER : 1989

M
S TRIBBLE, (Pirector
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

TH




ORDER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. 820537-TL
Page 6

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission 1is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that 1is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time 1limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or Jjudicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by
this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as
provided by Rule 25-22,029(4), Florida Administrative Code, 1in
the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida
Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office at
101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32395-0870, by the
close of business on : _ October 18 , 1983 .

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided
by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code, and as
reflected in a subsequent order.

Any objection or protest filed in thi: docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order beccomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party adversely affected may request
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District
Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by
filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal
and the filing fee with the appropriate courct. This filing
must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form
specified in Rule 3,300(a), Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.

63



ORCER NO. 21954
DOCKET NO. 820537-TP
Page 7 APPENDIX I

INTERLATA TOLL BILL AND KEEP
CALCULATION OF SUBSIDY PAYMENTS **
SEPTEMBER 1, 1989

($000)
] 2 3 4 5 6 7
REVENUE o
EFFECT OF SHORTFALLS
INTERLATA PREVIOUS  TOTAL  SUBSIDY REQUIRING TOTAL
BILL/KEEP DA & COIN COMM  IMPACT  CONTRIB  SUBSIDY SURPLUSES
COMPANY IMPACT  REVENUE ACTION  (14243)  ©5.27  (4-5) (4-5)
ALLTEL (2,110) 265 0 (1,846) 53 (1,899)
CENTEL 4,435 3,398 0 7,833 296 7,537 »
GTE (1,271) 18,136 0 16,865 340 15,925
NORTHEAST (176) 42 0 (134) 3 (137)
ST. JOSEPH  (1,674) 151 0 (1,523) 17 (1,540)
SOUTHERN BELL 12,456 19,949 (27,481) 4,924 2,267 2,657 *
TOTAL $11,660 $41,941 ($27,481) $26,119  $3,576  ($3,576) $26,119

* CENTRAL AND SOUTHERN BELL SURPLUSES HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF THROUGH PREVIOUS
RATE REDUCTIONS

** FXCLUDING FLORALA , GULF , INDIANTOWN , QUINCY , SOUTHLAND , UNITED , AND
VISTA-UNITED

~3
e







BEFORE THE FLORIDA PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 950261-TL /

In Re: Investigation into )
interLATA bill and keep subsidy ) #,;;4f’/
of ALLTEL Florida, Inc. }
)
In Re: Comprehensive review of ) DOCKET NO. 920260-TL
the revenue requirements and } ORDER NO. PSC-95-0486-FOF-TL
rate stabilization plan of ) ISSUED: April 13, 1995

Southern Bell Telephone and )
Telegraph Company. )
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

J. TERRY DEASCN
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PRQPOSED AGENCY ACTION

€] ! E ACC SIb

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE I8 HEREBY Q@GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commiseion that the action discussed in Section II of this Order is
prellmlnary in nature and will become final unless a person whose
interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal
proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative
Code.

I. ~ BACKGROUND

By Order No. 14452, the Commission established the interLATA
access charge bill and keep subaidy pool. The subeidy pool was
established as a temporary mechanism to ease the tramnsition from a
pooling environment to a bill and keep environment. Originally,
all 13 LECs participated in this pool. By Order No. 21678, Gulf
Telephone Company's subeidy was eliminated, effective July 1, 1989.
By Order No. 21954, Indiantown Telephone Company’s subsidy was
eliminated and Florala Telephone Company, CGulf Telephone Company,
Indiantown, Quincy Telephone Company, Scuthland Telephone Company,
United  Telephone Company  of Florida, and Vieta-United
Telecommunications were removed from the asubsidy pool, effective
September 1, 1989. By Order No. 22421, 8t. Joseph Telephone and

\iﬁ? GELVTET EXHIBIT &

w \EL’ EQ RECULATORY-ATLA
HLMI LMQAL

APR 13 18%

VIA FAX - REG. RELATIONS
TALLAHASSEE. FL

FAY _V V/‘NimD ) QU A V2

: FPSC (904) 487-2680 04-13-95 02:13PM POO2 #C3

£

R=04% .



R=94%

ORDER NO. PSC-95-0486-FQF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 9850261-TL, 520260-TL
PAGE 2

Telegraph Company’s subaidy was reduced and Central
Telephone Company of Florida was removed from the pool, effective
January 1, 1990, By Order No. P3C-92-0337-AS-TL, Northeast Florida
Telephone Company, Inc.'s subseidy was reduced to $23,000, effective
July 1, 1982, By Order No. P8C-93-0228-FOF-TL, Northeast was
removed from the interLATA subsidy pool, effective January 1, 1993.
By Order No. PSC-93-0562-FOF-TL, ALLTEL'es subsidy wae reduced by
$690,000 and GTE Florida Incorporated was removed from the pool,
effective April 1, 1993. By Order No. PSC-94-1176-FOF-TL, ALLTEL's
subsidy was further reduced by $140,000, effective October 1, 1993.
By Order No. PSC-94-0383-FOF-TL, ALLTEL’s subsidy was reduced by
$443,000, effective January 1, 1995. The current status of the
interLATA subsidy pocl is shown in Appendix A attached to this
Order,

The subsidy receipts and payments do not change each year
except by specific action of the Commission. We have reduced
subeidies and removed LECs from the interLATA subsidy pool when it
appeared that the LEC no longer needed the subsidy. Each such
action has always been on a case by case basis and has occurred
when a LEC!s earnings would support a reduction in the subsidy.

By Order No. PSC-94-0383-FOF-TL, issued in Docket No. 940196~
TL, we approved a propoeal by ALLTEL which, inter alia, reduced
ALLTEL's authorized return on equity (ROE), capped 1994 earnings,
reduced ALLTEL‘® interLATA subsidy receipts by $443,000 annually,
effective January 1, 1995, and required that ALLTEL’s
remaining $100,000 of subsidy be reduced or eliminated, effective
July 1, 1995, to the extent that the company earned in excess of
12.5% RCE for 1994.

II. ALLTEL'S 1394 EARNINGS

Ap discussed above, ALLTEL’s ROE waes reduced to 12.5% and ite
1994 earninge were capped at that level. The issue now before us
is whether ALLTEL’s achieved earnings are sufficient to warrant a
further reduction to the Company’'s interLATA access charge subsidy
pursuant to QOrder No. PSC-94-0383-FOF-TL. BRased on ALLTEL’es most
recent earnings surveillance report, the Company’s 1994 earnings
are approximately $450,000 in excess of 12.5% ROE. Accordingly, we
find that ALLTEL‘s 1994 earnings in excess of its cap are
sufficlient to warrant a reduction to the Company’'s current
interLATA access subsidy of $100,000.

FPSC (904) 487-2680 04-13-9% 02:13FM

73

POO3 #03



R=Q4%

CORBER NO. PSC-95-0486-FQF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 950261-TL, 3%20260-TL
PAGE 3

IIT. MINATION OF LTEL'S I RLATA ACCHSS BILL AND KEEP SUBSTIDY

As discussed above in Section II, ALLTEL’'as 1994 earnings are
substantially in excess of the Company's remaining $100, 000 access
subsidy. Accordingly, coneistent with Order No. PSC-94-0383-FOF-
TL, ALLTEL‘s remaining interLATA subsidy receipts shall be
eliminated effective July 1, 1995, Thia will remove ALLTEL from
the interLATA accese subsidy pool. Concomitant with the reduction,
the interLATA subsidy pool receipts and payments shall also be
modified, effective July 1, 1995. The new interLATA subsidy pocl
payments and receipte reflected on Appendix B attached to this
Order shall be effective July 1, 1995.

Iv. 6] B ! E 2]
R U S1 PA

As discussed above, we have eliminated ALLTEL's remaining
$100,000 interLATA access subsidy. A reduction in subsidy receipts
resulte in a commensurate decrease in subsidy payments by Scuthern
Bell. As a result BSouthern Bell‘s earnings will increase by
$100,000. In the past, when a company'’s payments into the subsidy
pool have decreased, we have disposed of the money by applying it
to some specific purpose. However, we are not now prepared to make
a determination of the final disposition of the revenues resulting
from the reduction in subsidy payments by Southern Bell.
Therefore, we find it appropriate that Southern Bell’s revenues
related to the reduction in subsidy payments be held eubject to
later disposition in Docket No. 920260-TL.

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that,
pursuant to ALLTEL Fleorida Inc.’s surveillance report, ALLTEL has
earned more than $100,000 in excess of 12.5% return on equity for
1994, as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that ALLTEL'’s interLATA bill and keep subeidy shall bea
eliminated effective July 1, 1995, as set forth in the body of this
Order. It is further

ORDERED that ALLTEL eshall be removed from the subsidy pool,
effective July 1, 1995. It is further

ORDERED that the interLATA subsidy pool receipts and payments
reflected on BAppendix B to this Order are approved, effective
July 1, 1995, as set forth in the body of this Order. It is
further

FPSC (904) 487-2680 04-13-95 02:13PM

V&

PO0Q4 HO3




ORDER NO. P8C-35-0486-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 950261-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 4

ORDERED that Southern Bell's revenues related to the reducticen
of interLATA access subsidy payments shall be held subject to later
disposeition in Docket No. 920260-TL as get forth in the body of
this Order. It is further

ORDERED that  Docket No. 920260-TL ghall remain open. It is
further

ORDERED that, if no person whose substantial interests are
affected by the action preoposed in Section II of this Order files
a timely protest in accordance with the requirements set forth
below in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review,
Docket No. 950261-TL shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 13th
day of April, 1895.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

by:/s/ Eay Flvnn

Chief, Bureau of Records

This is a facsimile copy. A gigned
copy of the order may be obtained by
calling 1-904-488-8371.

({ SEAL)

Q INGS OR IC v

The Florida Public Service Commiseion is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify ©parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sectione 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutee, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. Thie notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought .

As identified in the body of thie order, the Commission’s
action in Section Il of the Order ie preliminary in nature and will
not bhecome effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-

FPSC (904) 487-2680 04-~13-95 02:13PM

i

POOS HOZ

.

J



R=g4%

ORDER NO. P8C-95-0486-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 950261-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 5

22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by
Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. Thisas
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting at 101 East (ainee Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
087C, by the close of business on May 4, 1995. In the absence of
euch a petition, this order shall hecome effective on the date
subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6),
Florida Administrative Code.

Any obijection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satiefies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If the action proposed in Section II of this order becomes
final and effective on the date described above, any party
adversely affected may request judicial review by the Florida
Supreme Court in the came of an electric, gas or telephone utility
or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30} days of the effective
date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form
specified in Rule 9.9%00{a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in Sections IIT and IV of this Order may recquest: (1)
reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for
reconaideration with the Director, Divisien of Records and
Reporting within fifteen (15) dayes of the issuance of this order in
the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code;
or {(2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of
an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing
fee with the appropriate ccourt. This filing must be completed
within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant
to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of
appeal mwust be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure.

FPSC (90D4) 487-2580 04-13-85 02:13FPM

e

POQB HO3



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0486-FOF-TL

DOCKETS NOS. 950261-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 6
APPENDIX A
INTERLATA TOLL BILL: AND KEEP
CALCULATION OF SUBSIDY PAYMENTS
January 1, 1995
{$000)
1 2 3 4 [
REVENUE
BFFECT OF
INTERLATA PREVIOUS TOTAL
BILL/RKEEF DA & COIN CoMM IMPACT 8UBSIDY 8UBSIDY
COMPANY IMPACT REVENUE _ACTION {(1¢2+43) CONTRIB RECEIPT
ALLTEL (2,110} 265 1,745 ~ (100} (100)
8T. JOSEPH (1,674) 151 300 *¥ (1,223) {1,223)
80. BELL 12,456 19,949 (27,481) 4,924 _1.323
TOTAL

ALLTEL INCLUDES $472,000 REDUCTION APPROVED IN DOCKET NO.

REDUCTION APPROVED IN DOCEKET NO.
DOCKET NO. 940196~TL.

$3.323 i$1.323)

911108-TL,
920193-TL, AND $443,000 REDUCTICN APPROVED IN

$830,060

*+ 8T, JOSEPH INCLUDES $30¢, 000 REDUCTICN APPROVED IN DOCKET NO. 8%1238-TL.

R~94%

FPSC

(904)

487-2680

04~13-95 02:13FM

PO0C7 HO3




ORDER NO. PSC-95-0486¢-FOFP-TL
DCCKETS NOS. 950261-TL, 920260-TL

PAGE 7
APPENDIX B
INTERLATA TOLL BILL AND KEEP
CALCULATION OF S8UBSIDY PAVYMENTSH
July 1, 1995
(8000)
1 2 3 4 "5 3
REVENUE
BFFECT OF
INTERLATA PREVIOUS TOTAL
BILL/KEEP DA & COIN coMM IMPACT SUBSIDY SUBSIDY
COMBANY IMBACT REVENUE ACTION (1+2+3) CONTRIB RECEIRT
5T. JOSEPH (1,674) 151 300 * (1,223) (1,223)
SO. BELL 12,456 19,949 (27,481) 4,924 _1.223
TOTAL $1,223 {$1,223)

* 8T. JO3EPH INCLUDES $300,000 REDUCTION APPROVED IN DOCKET NO. 891238-TL.

78

R=g4a2 FPSC (904> 487-2680 04-13-95 02:;3PM POOB #03




CITE as 89 FPSC 12:97 FPSC
~—

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC EERVICE COMMISSION

In re: INVESTIGATION INTO 5¥. JOSEPH ) DOCEET NO. 8¥1236-TL
TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY'S ORDER NO. 5534
AUTHORIZED RETURM 0N EQUITY AND EARMINGS i

I55UED:

11-11-8%
The following Comel ggioners participated in the
disposttion of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chalrman
THOMAGS H, BEARD

CE OF PR (1] cY ON

BY THE COMNIBEION:

Notica is hareby given by the Florida Publie .Bervice ~

Comnission that the action dimcussed herein a3 preliminscy in
nature sné will become final unless a pecacts whose intesests
ace substantially =mffected f€fliler & petition for format
p:gceedim; pursuant ko Rule 25-22.02¢, Florida Administretive
Code.

L BACKGROUND

He informed St.. Joseph Telephone and Telegrapgh Company
(St. Joe). by letter dstad September 5, 1989, that the Company‘s
last authorized raturn on equity {ROE) of a 15% mldpoint uwith a
range from & low of 14% to & high of 16% is subsatantially in
excess of current indicastions of g reasonable required ROE
Ealling in the low t8 mid 12% range, On November &, 19689, the
Cowpany cresponded to our concern ragsarding its authorized ROE
with & proposal to reduce itz authorized WOE to » 11.9%
midpoint with a vange from @ low of 11.9% to 2 high of 13.9%
for all future purposes including application of our tax rule,
for interim purposes snd Lor talculation of its interest during

EXHIBIT &



.J&ms:; l

FPSC CITE as 89 FPSC 12:98

CI

ORDER NO. 22284
DOCEET NO. 891238-TL
BAGE 2

HR

FETr-AP_ YL T

construction (IDC) rate. &t. Joé proposed, in additlen, | that
ve excuse it from apy tax savisgs dockety inltlated (og 1990

telated £o the Tax Reform Act of 198E.

The Company's psopased ROE is within a half a percentage
point af our estimate af a currently rssionable and sppropriate
ROE for this Campany. TYhis finding ix hazed on the wost recent
quarterly report on equity cost [3tes, Beciuse Ue find that
acceptance of this proposal would meke a formsl hearing
wnoeceasaty and would, thgcefore, wave considerabla expensa, we
Flna it appropriate €5 2accept Bk, Joe's proposal of a new
guthorized RQE,

T ST TL S O S PO )

Regarding St. Joss proposal to be excused Erom any kax®
savings dockaty iaikiated for 2990 selated to the Tix Reform
Act of I986, we rota that Sk, Jou's egtimsted tox savings is
$199,000 annually from the reduckion in tax vates from 46% to
34%. 5St, Joe reduced it% arcess charges by $298,000 amnoally
and is now prpposing ko raduce its subsidy by $400,000
annualiy. Since wa balleve that St. Joa's tax savinys heve )
been disposed of through permanant rate reductions, we also i
find it asppropriste to ezcuse Sk. Joe from any €3x savings
dockeks related ta the Tax Reforh Act of 1986,

B T e

e

Rased on 5t, Joe's latast aurveillance report Eor the
twalva nonths epded Juane 20, 1989, the Company's achieved ROE i
is 14.34%. ‘Thix )s in Brgess of the Conpany's proposed celliamg
and cap of 131.9% ROB. Alas, in raviewlng the Company's
@arnings. wa have waxeluded non-recurving depreciation eapensa
of $220.854 Lintraskate, which tacroases the Cowpany's achieved
ROE to L3.87% an a gotsg forwsrd basis. Thecefore, wa find it
appropriate to raduce the Company's achieved earnings to helow
ttay proposad meximulm muthorized ROE. &t. Joe has propoard to
reduce its revanues ‘hy £400,0060 annually thiough a yeduction in
ftr interLATA aubsidy of $300.000 Bsy & reductlom in  Lts
intraLATA subsidy of $100,000. These ceducklony will reduce
the Company's ROX by 2.9é\. Bauad on the Compaay's curvent and :
expected eainingy level, we believa that this proposal will
bring the Company's achieved eardings within its  neuly
authorigsed ROE range ta 12.%1%. Thersfore, we hersby accept
ths Company's propass) to reduce itd ravenues.

N

A e

Currently, St. Joe rocalves nat asubaidies of $1,523,000
and $579,000 from the intscLATA and IntralATA subsidy poocls, )
xespectively. The InterLATA subsidy [s a Eired amount unless -

&0




o~ o~
C R NO. 22234

BoKET HO. 8%1236-TL

PAGE 3

we take specific sction ¢o alter the subsidy amounts, The
inkrsLATA subsidy fun@é L9 currently being phased down eack year
Bt the rate of §.25 par access lipe per month. Accepklng St.
Joe's proposal iz consistent with our prier asctlions regarding
Gulf Tslaphone Company snd Indiantown Telephone Company. whan
we reduced ‘thelr subsidies baciaygse those Companley were
overearning. For both thosa Companles, we Eirgt approved the
elimination of zone and milesgs chacges and then reduced thair
svbaldtes. 8t. Joe has no rone or milewge charges. Therafore,
we believe it is sppropriate to reduce the excesz sernings of
£t. Joe thraugh z reduction in its subsidies.

The Company has also praposed that any axcess earnings in
1990 not corrected by these subsidy raductions, b2 corrected by
the company increasing ita depreciation expense. Wa decline to
8pprove th{l proposal. I€ further action is necessary, we will
8ddress such excess earnings lE and when established.

In Docket Ha, 890383~TL, we approved a new chartge Eor St. .
Joe for operator-sxsisted locst ealls., We slzo ordered that:
5t. Joe should use the additional revenues, wstimated at'

$11,400 snnually, as an cofrset to the IntreLATA subsidy pool.

L. Juu's proposal to reduce its IutrsLATA subsidy receipes by

$100,000 in 1lsu oF veducing Lt by the amount of onpacator
esslated loeal call revenue Lty ceasonsble conaidering ehat the
£100,000 appears to be significantly in excess of Ehe oW

_ruvanye. Thaxefora, we accept St. Joe's proposal:

Ho Further actlen is necessaty in this docket. Therefore,
this docket shall be closed st the expiration of the protest
perlod if no timely protest is €iled.

pased on the foregolng, it {5, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commimsion that St.
Josgph Telephone and Telegraph Company's proposal to reduce it
authoeizead return on equity to a 17.5% #sidpoint with a range
from a low of 11.9% to a high of 13.9% iz hareby sccapted as
zat forth in ths body of thism Order. It ts-.further

DRDOBRED that St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company is
heraby excused from any furthar tasx savings dockets ralated to
the Tax Reforwm Act of 18a6. It is Further

ORDERED +that the provlisions nof this Otder, lssued 43
proposed  agency actlon, xhall  becoms Einal  unleas an

51

6B

g =

e me-
o

pa RS

e Sera

O

e LT



~ _—~

ORDER NO. 22284
DOCKET HO. 891238-TL
PAGE 4

appropriate puatitlon in the form provided by Rule 25-21.036.
Plo' ida Raminicgtraktive Coda, is recalyed by the Director,
oivision of Recards and Reporting, at his oftica at 101 East
Galnes Street, Tallzhassea, Floridas 32399-0870, by the closa of
business on the date [Indicatad in the Notice of Further
Proceedings or Judicial Reyieu below. It is further

OROERED -thst. In the event no protest is timely received,
this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of tha Florida Public Sarvice Commission,
thixs Ilth dsy of DECEHRER .

7z

STEVE YAYBBLE: Director
pivision of Records and Reporting

(SEARL)
SF5

)

s



fo: Seothern 3ell = From: Ruth Netiles #3-11-85  4:08pn .

R=Q4%

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Meodified Minimum Filing DOCKET MO. 910731-TL
Requirements report of NORTHEAST

FLORIDA TELEPHCNE COMPANY, INC.

)
)
)
)
In Re: Comprehensive review of )} DOCKET NQ. 220260-TL
the revemis requirements and } ORDER NOD. PSC-95-0426-FOF-TL
rate stabilization plan of } ISSUED: March 29, 1998
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND )
TELEGRAPH COMPANY. )

}

The following Commissiohers participated in the disposition of
thia matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

BY THE COMMISSIQN:

NOTICE I8 HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose intereasts are
substantially affected files a petition feor a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22,029, Florida Administrative Code.

I. BACKGROUND

Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc. (Neortheast) filed
ite Modified Minimum Filing Requirements on July 22, 19%1. By
Order No. PSC-92-0337-AS-TL, issued May 12, 15392, we approved, with
certain modifications, a settlement agreement (the Agreement)
submitted by Northeast and the Office of Public Counsel. The
Agreement required rate reductions and addressed earnings until
Northeast's Bill and Keep Subsidy is eliminated.

Docket No. 910731-TL hae remained open ea that we cculd
continue tc monitor the results of the rate reductions and moniter
compliance with the provisions of the Agreement which address

2 of 10

T

Gl
ERM
AW

D

FEM

future earnings until Northeast's Bill and Xeep Subeidygen @ERW
eliminated.

HQ REGL"LA"{"ORY-ATLA
MIAMI LEG AL EXBIT 11

PAX e oy

v, &

FP&C (304) 487-2830D D3-31-98 N4

MR 31 19%

TALLAHASSEE, R

JaEM PO

e

.23



“To: Southern Bell : A~ Fron: Ruth Nattles #N3-31-55

R=G4%

ORDER NO. PBC-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 2

This Order disposes of 1993 earnings based on review of
Northeast’a final 1993 Earninge Surveillance Raport {ESR}, filed on
September 14, 1994. The Agreement provides that to the extent
that, subsequent to January 1, 1993, Northeast earns in excess of
the 13.20% celling established by the Agreement, Northeast
will refund such overearnings to the payor of the Bill and
Keep Subsidy, BellSouth Telecommunicationa, Inc. d/b/a
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company (Southern Bell), and
will also eliminate future subsidy receipts by a like amount,
We alsco approve Northeast’s request to write off the Stromberg-
Carleon DCO Processor and associlated equipment, aubmitted on
September 13, 1994.

IT. OVEREARRNINGS

Northeast filed its preliminary 1993 ESR in March 1994 and the
final 1993 ESR on September 14, 1994. An audit of Northeast's 1993
earnings was completed by our staff and a report was issued on
July 18, 19%4. The audit included disclosures concerning
jurisdictional revenue and interest reconclliation which prompted
adjustments of the final 1993 ESR.

The final ESR incorporated the ravisaed cost study filed with
the National Exchange Carrier Association and the audit findings.
Based on review and medification of the final ESR, Northeast’s
earnings above the maximum allowed return on edquicy of 13.20% for
1993 are $158,432, which ig available for disposition.

We find that $160,968, conslsting of the $158,432 in
intrastate revenue plus §2,536 in interest accrued through
December 31, 1993, using the half year convention, he used to write
off part of the present unrecovered investment of the Stromberg-
Carleon DCOO Processor and associated equipment. The $160,968 will
be treated as a reductieon to rate base in 1994,

III. SWITCH RETIREMENT AND WRITE-OFF

Northeast requests that it be allowed to write-off the
unrecovered investment in its Siemens-Stromberg-Carlson DCO
procespor (DCO) and associated equipment. This investment is
approximately $448,700. The DCO was initially installed in 1984
and the original processor was replaced in 1%9%91. The company
proposes to convert the current processor teo a Siemens Vision ONE
Universal Platform (Vieion ONE). Northeast «laims thie platform

{:08pe p.

3

of 10

84



"To: Senktharn Bell ™~ From: Ruth Nektlas #N.31-05  4.08pm p

ORDER NO. PBC-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCEETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 3

will provide increased call processing capabilities and multi-
processor functionality with modular growth. Northeast would be
able to offer services such as IBDN and have the ability to add
Advanced Intelligent Network (AIN} and Persocnal Communications
Services (PCS) for an additional price.

We used two methode to determine whether the upgrade is
appropriate: (1) the overall benefits the upgrade and (2) the cost
and market demand when determining if the deployment of

infrastyucture is appropriate. Each method will be discussed in
turn.

A. OVERALL BENEFITS OF THE UPGRADE

This method recognizes the move to a competitive network and
the desire to develop an advanced infrastructure within the various
networks, without regard to locale. We realize the ability to
provide cost/benefit justification for rural areas is difficult for
some ccmpanies since the number of present subscribers who express
an interest in these advanced egervices may be minimal. Forecasting
new demand created by residences and businesses migrating inteo the
area ie even more difficult due to Northeast’s limited rescurces.
For some LECs, the ability to provide advanced services out of
other central offices equipped with these types of services is a
possible alternative. However, this alternative is virtually
impossible for emall LECs since they may only have one or two
central offices in their service territory, as is the case for
Northeast, and none of those may he equipped.

We think it is appropriate to develop an advanced
infrastructure that will provide information age services to
congumers no matter 1f the consumer lives in Jacksonville or
Macclemmy. In order to develop this infrastructure it will be
necessary in some cases for companies providing services to rural
areas to deploy edquipment that may not initially meet the normal
economic test, which requires the revenues generated to recover the
invegtment in a reasonable time frame. However, if this economic
test is not met, we belleve the infrastructure deployment should be
a logical progression of the company’s network plan. In addition
to providing consumers in rural areas with the potential to
purchase advancad services, deploymeant of an  advanced
infrastructure may even provide an econcmic boost by attracting new
businesses into an area. Therefore, it makes the deployment of
advanced infrastructure beneficial not only to Northeast, but to

RBC/ fanAn AQ7ncan Ea e e S T

.4

of 10



Tor Southarn Bell = From: Ruth Bettles ~"R-31-95  4£:08pm p. §

R=94%

ORDER NO, P8C-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 4

the consumere located in these rural areas. We believe this
upgrade meets the overall benefites test since it introduces
potential revenue sources that do not currently have a market
demand and provides an advance infrastructure which could
potentially provide an ecencmie boost for the avea.

B. MARKET DEMAND AND COST SUPPORT

The second method to determine whether the upgrade is
beneficial is to require that cost support and market demand
Justify the deployment of advanced infrastructure within these
rural territories. We believe the determination of prudence is a
very difficult process due to the capability and upgradability of
the tealacommunications equipment of today. Therefore, each
situation must be handled on a case-by-case basis. Generally due
to time and personnel constraints associated with depreciation or
rate cage proceedings, we only review in detail the large budget
items such ae switches or outeide plant installations for each
company, unless a specific concern has been brought to our
attention. The information reviewed varles depending on the
circumstances surrounding the company’s request. For most
retirements, we reguire cost and revenue data for the possible
alternatives available to the company, plue any other factors that
may affect the retirement of the specific plant such as problems
with outages or lack of eupport by an equipment vendor. This
approach ensures the company has evaluated all the alternatives and
chosen the best alternative for the company’s situation. For the
other items identified in a depreciation or rate case proceeding,
we generally evaluate the ceompany’'s overall projections and
assumptions for reasonableness in the specific areas being
reviewed,

Northeast’s current DCQ proceasor is at software Release 17.3
which provides Custom Calling Features, Advanced Calling Features,
Equal Acceas, 987, Volce Mail, Interchangeable NPA Codes, Four-
Digit CIC codes, as well as Basic Local/Long Distance Services to
its customers. Siemens has stated that it will provide upgrades to
the current processor through Release 21 at a coat of approximately
$50,000 per Release for the bame features. The releases between
17.3 and 21 would bkasically provide enhancements to present
services, but would net include all of the servicee contained in
the Vision ONE upgrade.

Northeaat haa identified six featuree, Repeat Dialing, Call
Return, Prierity Ringing, Preferred Call Forwarding, Call Screening
and Special Call Acceptance, that it believes will experience an
increase in the market demand by 25% - 50% with the deployment of
Release 18. This release will cost approximakely $£75,000, while

FPSC (904) 487-2680 N3-F1-98 Na:14°wm

of 12



To: Sonthern Bell

E=94%

ORDER NC. PBC-9%5-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 5

generating revemue of $26,400 - $52,800. 1In addition, Northeast
estimates approximately 80 percent of the customeras that subscribe
to Caller ID have requested Calling Name Delivery which is provided
via Release 19 at a cost of approximately $60,000. Using Southern
Rell'e Calling Name Delivery rate, $§7.50, we estimate the revenue
generated per year is in the range of $13,230. Northeast has also
projected a market demand of 52 business subscribers and one
resaldential subscriber of ISDN, which is provided via the Visicen
ONE platform, with estimated revenues of $127,200 per year. This
estimate was developed by using Southern Bell’s ISDN basic business
rate service with 2 ISDN lines with a slow packet awitching
D channel, approximately $200 per customer. Adding these revenue
pources together provides a possible annual revenue of between
$195,000 and §222,000. With a cost of $542,000 for the Vision ONE
upgrade, it appears Northeast will recover its investment in at
least 5 years assuming projected demand for these services are
accurate.

In addition to generating sufficient revenue to recover the
investment in a reasonable amcunt of time, the Viaion ONE upgrade
will eliminate the need to upgrade the current processor for the
projected demand requiring Releases 18 and 19, at a cost of
approximately $135,000. The Vision ONE upgrade will provide all of
the base and optional features contained in Releases 17.3 - 21 in
addition to ISDN, mome enhanced Centrex services and some data and
dial-up video conferencing gervicea. Northeast will also have the
ability to offer AIN, PCS, Automatic Call Distribution and a SONET
transmission standard known as TR-303 at an additional price with
the Vielon ONE upgrade. We belleve the revenues that will be
generated justify the upgrade to the Vision ONE platform but we
will continue to monitor reserving judgement about the projected

demand for ISDN in the rural areas. We intend to monltor the
development of these services in order to see if HNortheast’s
projections are correct. Nevertheless, Northeast has provided

reaasonable assurance that ite plan teo replace the current processor
with the Vision ONE upgrade is reasonable.

Ap stated earlier, we used two methoda to determine whether
this upgrade was justified. We find the upgrade to the Viesion ONE
platform meets both tests and should be approved. The upgrade to
the Vision ONE platferm is a logical progression of Nertheast’s
switching hierarchy, and therefore is a reasonable investment. In
addition, Northeast provided sufficient cost and market demand that
would satlaefy the second test, as discussed above.

We approve Northeast’s request to write off the unrecovered
investment aaaocciated with its present DCO switch processor and
related equipment by the end of 1995. The upgrade to Vision ONE

FPSC {(904) 487-268B0 03-31-95 04:147M

o~ From: Ruth Nektles ~~3-31-95  4:08pm  p.

6

of 19

PGIZ B37

s



Ta: Southern Bell #™N " From: Ruth Nettles 3-31-85  4:08pm  p.

T=94%

o~

ORDER NO. PBC-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PRAGE 6

will require the current processor and scme switching hardware and
circuit equipment to be retired. The projacted December 31, 1955
total company investment and associated reserve of the agsets
subject to retirement are $676,578 and $233,874, regpectively. A
cost. of removal 1la anticipated in the amount of §6,000. The
company has proposed that the projected unrecovered total company
investment of $448,704 (4305,119 intrastate) be written off by
applylng 1593 cverearnings with the residual amount to ba written
off in 1994. This action assumes the present provision for
depreciation will continue for 1994 and 1995.

IV. BILL AND KEEF SUBSIDY

On January 1, 1988, the intralATA LEC toll bill and keep
subsidy pool was eatablished in Docket No. 850310-TL, with all LECs
except GTE Florida Incorporated  (GTE) and Vista-United
Telecommunications (Vista-United) particlpating. GTE and Vista-
United, which experienced net losses from the implementation of LEC
toll kill and keep, clected not to receive subsidies and do not
participate in the pool. Pursuant to Order No. 21597, ALLTEL
Florida, Inc., Central Telephone Company of Florida, The Florala
Telephone Company, Inc., Gulf Telephone Company, Quincy Telephone
Company, and United Telephone Company of Florida were allowed to
withdraw from the intralATA subsidy pool. Pursuant to Order No.
21955, Indiantown Telephone System, Inc. was removed from the
intralATA subsidy pool due to ite excess earnings. 8t. Joseph
Telephone and Telegraph Company’s pubsidy was reduced and then
eliminated by Orders Nos. 22418 and 22994, respectively.

The subsidy pool wae established as a temporary mechanism to
eape the traneition from a pocling environment to a pure bill
and keep environment. The subeidy amountes were phased down on
January lst of 198%, 1990 and 1991, Through that phase down
mechanism, many of the LECs were able teo transition out of the
intralATA bill and keep subeidy pocl. 8ince January 1, 1991, the
subsidy receipts and payments have not changed and will not change
except by specific action of this Commission.

We find that Northeast’s intralATA subsidy receipts should be
reduced by $158,000 on July 1, 19%5 in accordancve with the
Agreement. The intralATA subsidy pool receipta and payments shown
on Attachment A to this Order are approved, effective July 1, 1995.
This action will reduce Southern Bell’s payment into the intralATA
subaidy pool. Southern Bell's reduction in paymenta ahall be added
to the set aside amount to be disposed of in Docket No. 920260-TL.
We will continue to monitor Northeast’'s earnings until Northeast’s
Bill and Keep aubeidy receipta have been eliminated as set forth in
the Agreement.

1

of 19



yTn: Snufhern-ﬁall

P=04%

~ 4

ORDER NO. P8C-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 7

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc. earned $158,422 in
;avenue which exceeds 13.20% Return on Equity for 1993. It ia

urther

ORDERED that Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc. apply
$160,968, consisting of $158,432 in revenue and 52,536 in interest,
to the Stromberg-Carleon DCO Processor and associated equipment
unrecovered intrastate investment. It is further

ORDERED that. Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc. will
treat $160,968 as a reduction in rate base In 1394. It is further

ORDERED that Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc.'s
retirement of the Stromberg-Carlson DCO Proceescr and upgrade to
the Siemens Btromberg-Carleon Vision ONE processor are reasonable.
It is further

ORDERED that the request by Northeast Florida Telephone
Company, Inc. to write off the unrecovered investment associated
with the Stromberg-Carleon DCO Processor is approved. It ia
further

ORDERED that Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc.’'s
intralATA bill and keep aubsidy receipkts will be reduced by
$158,000 amnually, effective July 1, 199%5. It ie further

ORDERED that the intralATA subsidy pool receipts and payments
as shown on Attachment A to thie Order shall be approved, effective
July 1, 1935. It is further

ORDERED that BellBSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Southern
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company’s reduced subsidy payment
shall be treated as an additional set aside amount to be disposed
of in Docket No. 920260-TL. It is further

ORDERED that, wunless 2a ©person whose interests are
substantially affected by the action proposed herein files a
patition in the form and by the date specified in the Natice of
Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, below, this Order shall
become final and Docket Neo. 910731-TL shall be closed.

From: Rukh Nettlag 3-31-95  4:08pn p. 8

of 14



To: Suuth?rn Bell = From: Ruth Nettles #~3-31-9% 4 08pn

R=94%

ORDER NO. PB8C-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 920260-TL
PAGE 8

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commissi :
day of March, 1995. ervice Commission, this 29th

/s8/ Blanca 8. Bayd

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

Thia ia a faceimile copy. A signed
copy of the order way be cbtained by
calling 1-904-488-8371.

{8BAL)

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commisasion ie required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida BStatutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutese, as
well ae the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judiclal review will be granted or result in the relief
sought .

The actlon propesed herein 1s preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided Dby
Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose
subetantlal interests are affected by the action proposed by this
order may file a petiticon for a formal proceeding, as provided by
Rule 25-22.029{(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) {a) and (f), Flerida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0870, by the close of businese on April 19, 1995.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsecquent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(6), PFlorida Administrative Code.

b.

FFSC (904) 487-2AR8N 221 —0E a4

9

of 19



To: Southern Bell

R=Q4%

ORDER NO. PBC-95-0426-FOF-TL
DOCKETS NOS. 910731-TL, 5920260-TL
PAGE 9

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
lssuance date of thie order 1is considered abandoned unlese it
satiefies the foregoing conditione and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party substantially affected may request
judicial review by the Florida Bupreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing
fee with the appropriate court. This filing wmust be completed
within thirty (30) daye of the effective date of thia order,
pursuant tc Rule 9,110, Florida Rulees of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 92.900(a),
Florida Rulea of Appellate Procedure.

FPSC (9N4) 4R7-2RAN N1 —~AB 04 . s 4w

o~ [Froo: Roth Nettles #™3-31-95  4:08pm  p. 10 of 10

91 .



ORDER NO PSC-95
. -95-0426~FOF-TL A
DOCKETS NOS. $10731-TL - TTACHMENT A
S , 920260-TL
INTRALATA TOLL BILL AND REE?P
CALCTLATION OF SUSSIDY BAYMENTS
July 1, 199§
($000)
1 2 2 4 < 3
INTRALAT. PREVICGS PREVICUS TOTAL
DILL/XEER PEASZ DCWN Co —~ealT SUBSISY SUBSIDY
SNy SAOACT QF St® £IDY ACTION fle2=3) CCNTRIZ RECIZETS
WCRTEEAST {322} 40 158 ~ {124} {zZ¢)
SCOTELAD 161) 23 (229) (128)
$o. =Iin 10,089 252
S, __szs3 (s252)

MCRTEEAST INCITCES THEE S$1£8,000 %ECCCTICN FRECPCSED IN THIS AECCMMENDATICN.

]
B AN



¥
necessary to a complete determination of the cause.

6. BellSou:h Telecommunications, Inc. relies upon Order 14452, Docket No. 820537, but
has failed to attach a copy to its petition, as required by Rule 1.130(a), Fla. Rules of Civ. Proc.
There are many other pertinent orders in Docket No. 820537, and BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc. has also failed to cite or attach any of these orders to its petition.

Respectfully submitted,

David B. Erwin

Young, van Assenderp & Varnadoe, P.A.
225 S. Adams St., Suite 200

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 222-7206

Attorneys for

St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph
Company, Inc.

502 Fifth Street

Port St. Joe, FL 32456

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to
Dismiss on behalf of St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph Company,
Inc. has been furnished by U.S. Mail or by hand delivery this
15th day of July, 1997 to the following:

Beth Culpepper Jack Shreve
Florida Public Service Commission Office of Public Counsel
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 111 W. Madison St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 812 Claude Pepper Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
Robert G. Beatty Nancy B. White
BellSouth Telecommunications BellSouth Telecommunications
150 S. Monroe Street 150 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tallahassee, FL. 32301
David B. Erwin

93




